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T~F CEf,tJY' ASSOCll.TES INC.

HM/:V'.':L CHt:!:N & l[3H/\Hl\\~SON INC.

SE:TTE:H LEACH & l.ll~DSTPOM INC.

1~ 3 HUBBAHD BUILDING. 2675 U~JVEHSITY AVENUE

SAINT PAUL, MIN~,ESOTt, 551iJ1

612(6~6-8875

2 January 1973

Mr. I<u,-;- l-;cr;1c I n
32 i I<o:-r i r i H I I
Un i VCi~S; -:""/ 0';- i< i rln8S0'ra

j"iinnc,:'polis, f.inncso·i-a 55455

Jl\N ~1 1973

UN!\!, OF MINN.
HEf-\LTH SCIENCE~

PLANNING OFFICG

Regarding: O,ercrtiilg Room K-X
H a Ith Sd ences Ex pans ion
U. iversity of fviinnesoi"a

!

This is to COl firm the information given to you in our telephone
conversation ~d~y. We anticipate the construction costs for the
referenced pr ject to be $90,000.

Other costs o· which we are aware that you may wish to consider include:

!on Fees
-j-urn' Fees

par1ition construction by the hospital engineering

d. Kilpa-:-r ck Associates Fees (if any).
e. Sodding of site storage area <if required).

a. SI..: pcrv i
b. i\r"ch i tc
c. Tempor"a

staff

We she: I advl e you of our recommendations of the various dates for the
bidding proce s as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

HEALTH SCI EN ES ARCHITECTS (~ E1\BI NEERS, INC.

cc: Mr.

t,1r.
TAC
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THE CERNY ASSOCIATES INC.
HAMMEL GREEN & ABRAHAMSON INC.

SETTER LEACH & LINDSTROM INC.

113 HUBBARD BUILDING, 2675 UNIVERSITY AVENUE
SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA 55114

612/646-8875

Februar 7, 1973
RECEIVED:.'

FEB R 1918
Mr. Pau I Maup In
Health ciences Planning Coordinator
University of Minnesota
4 104 Po e I I Ha I I
Minneap lis, Minnesota 55455

UNIV. OF MtNN
.t!~TH SClENCi
.--wtN'NG~

Regard I g: Operating Room K-X
Health Sciences Expansion
University of Minnesota

Dear t-r. Maup In:

f

ARQ-HTECTS & ENGINEERS

Joseph Buckley
• Paul Kopietz
• Tom Jones
• Mar i Iyn Lande
• Wally Petrykowskl

Jack Geretz

cc:

Enclose Is a tabulation of the bids for the referenced project.
We are pleased to report that the low bid of $88,000 Is $2,000
below r estimated construction cost of $90,000.

encourage the University to award the contract for this
projec as soon as possible due to several long lead-time Items
Included. Several of these Items may require four or five months
for delivery. They then become the major factor in the determination
of the ompletion date for the project.

I

t.
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MAYO MEMORIAL BllLDING ~ UNJV. OF Mm~ ARCHITECTS COLLABORATIVE, INC.
OPERATING Roor" ~-x REt~ODELIN~~AL.TH SCIilE;,~' SCIENCES ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS
UNIVERSITY OF M NNESOTA • ~NNJNG 0zarO:OPENING 2:00 P.M. 7 FEBRUA'RY
HEALTH SCIENCES EXPANSION

INC.
1973

BIDDER

1. Arkay Cons ruction Company

2. B-E Enterpl i ses, Inc.

BOND
OR

CHECK

X

X

TOTAL
LUMP SUM

BID

$ 90,700

$ 97,500'

ADDENDA
RECEIVED

3. Dupre Cons ruction Company (Late - Bid Not Opened)

4. George J. ~ant Construction Co.

5. Kraus - Anderson of st. Paul

6. Loeffel - Engstrand Company

7. MeCa II an( Company

• 8. Minnesota Midwestern Contractors

9. Norman Co structlon Company

10. Roger She~hy Company

11. PerrySwehson Company

12.

13.

14.

15•

x

X

X

X

x

X

X

x

$ 98,980

$ 96,800

$ 93,190

$ 98,000

$ 88,000

$108,100

$ 94,200

$ 89,940 1

..... -1--'" '::- .L- -L ...A- --'

• Low Bidder
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OTA Division of Space Programming and Management
Qff~f Physical PI~~ng
N·363 Elliott Hall
Minneapolis.!..~inne~ta 55455 RECEIVED

.u~.....~C ,540
(612) 373·2996

May 12. 197.5 ~_~y 10 1915

$l2S aOOOsell Smith Associat..

To:

raisal reports for the Frankfurt_ property at 500 Ranari
Street S eaa; (abutUag l'awell Hall to the east) indicated the
fgllovil13 valua-s;- - -_-~.-~ i_

- ~ - -- --- .'- - ..... ,.

lbu. appraiaal valuae coma to $l9.i4 aM $15.03 per square foo~
of laDd r pectively. The buildi~ cCiltaias 15 ,228 square feet Oil
thr.. lev 1s. thus haviag a ~_te:r area tha:l the Fea".dck at 318 HaJ:"llllri
(12,684 s .ft.) anA th. Mad,all at 312 &arv:u:'d (12;:6$4 sq. ft.) ~ ha.!~ !!::t_ a.a pa.rt:meu um.ta. Sbe4ehon-Goadlund va1uecl the land only at
~.5f ..~~~, .- ~~.73 ~ ~. !:•. ~ -.~~ .~~ lil... v.iu;a~iQD. 0% iaDIi

Kenaingtoll Apartmanta at $10.00 per sq. ft•• but the value per
t is not ww:h differ~t.

Would you liu .~ to hav. a ciiscussio:l wita Thorpe Broth~~ aad.
make an 0 £u of. uy,~142.500, the av-;arage of tha two appraioiala1
lola baci. 1.aGce of ~2 gJ9... L1 the ~lth Sciences land acquia:U:iota-
ac~ of Much 31. ba.... balances to pay only on the GraDnlll·
aDd Dit r pX'Opeztiu (partial payments have baeD. made).

I sha 1 ra.:1Dcl~ tha& we alao muat cover re1ocat:1oil c.o.a:.s of all
resUaota 1J:l the 16 a~u. wbich could exca.o $60,000 if aU wen
to be fou eUgibla fea' Pl'opaey reotal OJ:' ~a. auppleaeu...
'l"hi.s is ta unlikely. aDd will depeDd 011 how many units the S1:ucleQt;
Houains 0 fica call help replace.

You
the Uni
4n offe~

except th

" a file on thia p%Operty. Mrs. Fraakfurter inquirecl aboat: .
sity's interut in it back in 1927. and w.'r. Middleb~k macl•.
n 1951. A few years later, all of the Frackfurter property -
apa~nt but1diag was acquired under e minant domain.

VI.A:MM
cc: Paul

Milt
1aUPiQ/
rapold
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HEALTH SCIENCES TEN YEAR BUILDING PROGRAM

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
TWIN CITIES CAMPUS
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US PLAN

y of Minnesota Health Sciences Expansion provides facilities
lidated units of the Health Sciences: School of Medicine,
spitals, School of Dentistry, School of Public Health, School
nd the College of Pharmacy.

f new and remodeled existing buildings compr1s1ng the Health
Iities is the architects' response to the University's goal
nd curricular integration of the Health Sciences units with
d the rest of the Minneapolis campus of the University. This
es Master Plan was accepted and approved by the Regents of the

1967.

s defined by this goal was to develop a high density building
ight urban site with strong relationships to major existing
This system needed to respond to the initial phase of expan­
as to the continuing need for growth and change inherent in
es units.

s' initial effort was to develop a master plan which provided
long term expansion and responded to the integrated relation­

for in the program. This master plan serves as a framework
establishing the major paths of circulation knitting together

ing buildings. A centralized receiving unit (Unit E) is the
parate service circulation network connecting existing build­
construction two floors below grade. The centralized receiving
distribution tunnels to Health Science areas will replace

ly dispersed receiving areas. The master plan also provides
al major pedestrian spine with branches to existing buildings
ruction to the 2,000 car parking ramp providing the capability
all parts of the Health Sciences without being exposed to the
vere weather.

riteria which established the basic planning framework are as

1. Because f the great investment from public and private sources in
existing facilities, the plan must conserve and enhance the desirable
characte istics of the present Health Sciences Center.

-1-



2. The plan must be adequate in scale to serve all contemplated pro­
grams of the Health Sciences Center -- programs that include sub­
stantial enrollment increases in all areas.

3. The plan must facilitate and, in fact, encourage interaction among
persons n all Health Sciences programs.

4. The plan must provide maximum flexibility for adaptation to antic­
ipated b t unspecified changes in programs in the wake of social
and scie tific progress.

must provide opportunity for development beyond any programs
mplated.

6. The
now

5. must be compatible with other aspects of University develop­
enhance the involvement of the Health Sciences with the rest
iversity and the community.

FIRST PHASE HEALTH SCIENCES DEVELOPMENT

The first ph
and remodele
existing Den
existing Dep
The master p

se development of the Health Sciences includes sizeable new
areas. Major blocks of space to be remodeled include the

al School facilities, the existing Outpatient Clinics, the
rtment of Radiology, and a substantial part of Powell Hall.
an is comprised of Units A, Blc, K/E, and F.

Unit A - The
The remainde
the School 0

classrooms,
Basic Scienc

School of Dentistry occupies two-thirds of the building.
is being used by the Medical School, Basic Sciences, and
Public Health. General use space includes auditoriums,

eminar rooms, student and staff dining areas, as well as
s teaching labs.

Unit K/E - U it E, as previously mentioned, constitutes the centralized
receiving un't for the Health Sciences. Above Unit E, Unit K will house
a Cardiovasc lar Research Center. Construction of the unit is currently
under way, w'th completion scheduled for October, 1974.

Unit Blc - U it Blc is primarily a Medical School facility and will include
auditorium a d general classrooms, a Learning Resources Center, outpatient
clinics and eminar rooms, faculty offices and teaching faculty research
and support pace. Unit Blc is designed as a continuation of the recently
completed Un't A, both physically and functionally.

The Unit Blc program consists of two parts. One part (52.98%) will be
completely finished space. The other part will be shell, or unfinished
space at present. The finished space will include auditorium and general
classrooms, a Learning Resources Center, outpatient clinics and seminar
rooms, faculty offices and teaching faculty research and support space.

-2-



Unit Blc is esigned to integrate the education of medical students with
patient care through more effective use of outpatient clinics as well as
providing th usual teaching and office facilities. A total of 228 examin­
ing rooms is planned for the new outpatient area. As part of this proposal
a total of 1 6 examining rooms are scheduled to be completed. Also included
in the clini modules are seminar rooms to allow increased interaction for
faculty, stu ent and patient. It has been recognized that the patient, as
well as the tudents and faculty, must be easily and comfortably accommo­
dated within the clinic complex to provide the type of interaction needed
for both eff ctive teaching and effective health care for the patient.

subterranean facility south of Masonic Hospital shall house
Therapy replacement facility.

s - The planned increase of the entering medical and dental
ell as significant increases in number of students in assoc­
programs require expansion of the existing facilities. Since
s acts as a foundation for all subsequent Health Sciences pro­
xpansion must start in the last part of 1975. The expansion
be remodeled spaces in Owre Hall, Jackson-Owre, and Millard
e School of Dentistry, and space in Mayo on the second level
spital Outpatient Clinics. Existing Microbiology labs in

ill be vacated for use by the School of Nursing.

Basic Scienc
classes, as
iated health
Basic Scienc
grams, this
areas are to
vacated by t
vacated by
Mayo Tower

Unit F - The base levels of this building would house large shared class­
rooms, for sic Sciences and Dentistry. The tower would be the College
of Pharmacy.

Bio-Medical
considered

Ambulator
outpatients
quire a sta
will be det

Continuing
emphasis on
the latest
program wil
area of Pow

Mayo Garage
located at
Garage will
the new par
animal quar

- The new Health Sciences parking ramp (2,000 car capacity)
ak Street and Delaware shall be finished this year. Mayo
be devoted to outpatient parking as well as a portion of
ing ramp. Part of the Mayo Garage may be developed for
ers until Building B/c is completed.

Administrat
facilities
School, and
building se
offices.

ve and Related Space - Space has been provided in existing
or the Administrative Offices of the Health Sciences, Medical
numerous other service activities such as: bookstores,
vices, Minnesota Medical Foundation, and Student Affairs
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Allied Healt - New programs include: Biomedical Data Processing, Bio­
Engineering esearch and Training, Information Retrieval, Laboratory and
Hospital Aut<mation, Medical Technicians, Inhalation Therapy, Mortuary
Science, etc These facilities will be located in remodeled areas of
the Mayo Bui ding.

On-Call Quar ers - Present quarters located in Powell Hall will remain.

Outpatient C inlcs - Major emphasis on outpatient care will require
phasing out (f existing facilities and construction of new facilities.
These will bE located in Unit Blc of the new complex, and will be served
by the publi< 'street' one level below grade which will have direct
connections 0 Mayo Garage, the new parking ramp east of Oak Street, and
eventually t( a public transit stop at Washington Avenue when it is
tunnelled. Ixisting outpatient facilities in Variety Club Heart Hospital
will remain.

School of Nu sing - Consolidation of administrative and seminar facil­
ities for thE School of Nursing will be accomplished in the initial
expansion prcgram. Present space occupied by the School of Nursing in
Powell Hall ~ill be vacated for other uses The new location and future
expansion sp~ce for the School of Nursing will be in the Mayo Tower.

School of Put lie Health - The School of Public Health will be consol­
idated in ne~ facilities at a later stage of development. In the interim
period, a ma~or part of Public Health teaching and administration will be
located in rEmodeled areas in Powell Hall. Labs, including those in the
existing space in Mayo Tower, will be located in the new Unit A. This
space will bE vacated when new facilities are available and will be used
for School of Dentistry expansion.

Scientific A~lparatus Shop - Space for this facility for design and fab­
rication of apparatus required for scientific research will be deter­
mined at a later date.

General Purpcse Classrooms - This program consists of teaching spaces
utilized by ~ealth Sciences, including Mayo 100 and Mayo 125. Major
blocks of this space will be located in the Unit A base to relate dir­
ectly to Basic Sciences, Dentistry, and Public Health.

SECOND PHASE ~ HEALTH SCIENCES DEVELOP~IENT

Foreseeable expansion of the Health Sciences beyond that originally pro­
grammed for 1977 and extending through 1985 includes new facilities for
the School of Public Health and a new hospital to replace beds now located
in the Mayo Euilding. Space vacated by beds and other hospital functions
in Mayo will [be remodeled and used for expansion of clinical teaching
and research, student study space, faculty and administrative offices.

-4-
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A summary of new construction includes:

Unit G - The
classrooms a
were in the
floors of Un
Health. Fir
vacated to a
new hospital
hospital is

Unit H - Thi
Center toget
concourse an
new hospital
the entry co

base levels of this building would house large shared
d teaching labs for the School of Public Health, which
irst phase located in the base levels of Unit A. Tower
t G would house the remainder of the School of Public
t phase Public Health space in Powell Hall would be
low for the removal of the building to make room for the

We should emphasize this site location, as the new
ot a firm decision.

structure ties the old and new parts of the Health Sciences
er. At ground level it would contain the hospital entry
allied public facilities, allowing public access to the

from the Delaware and Union entry court. The level above
course includes expansion for the surgery suite.

,

Unit J - Thi building accommodates new hospital facilities for the
Center. Hos ital functions now located in Mayo Building will move into
this complex Teaching and research facilities may also be included.

-5-
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HEALTH SCIENCES TEN~AR BUILDING PROGRAM

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
TWIN CITIES CAMPUS

1975 1979 1981 1983

".' ..,\. ~;., ..

1985

1. Basic Science Remodeling - Phase I
2. Conversion of Primary Electrical Services

3,500,000

3.

4.

5.
6.
7.

8.
9.

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.

17.

in Heal th Sciences Complex 230, 000
Diehl Hall Energy Conservation and
Bio-Medical Library Air Conditioning 265,000
Ventilation/Rehabilitation - 4th Floor
Variety Club Heart Hospital - Animal Areas 150,000
Basic Science Remodeling - Phase II
Unit F - College of Pharmacy Building
University Hospital Vacated Outpatient Clinics
to be remodeled for Basic Sciences, Public Health,
Allied Health, etc.

Planning
Construction

University Hospital Planning Funds (Units J & H)
Unit F - Movable Equipment
Health Sciences Off-Campus Research
Animal Farm
University Hospital Construction Funds
(Units J & H)
Ambulatory Care Facility (100 private rooms)
Mayo Tower Remodeling for School of Nursing
classrooms, labs, and office areas
Unit D - Radiation Therapy
School of Public Health Building
Roadway Bridge to connect Washington Avenue
and East River Road
Health Sciences Environmental Pedestrian Tunnel
to move patients to and from the Center to the
parking ramp

4,000,000
16,000,000

70,000

1,000,000

500,000

N/A

2,000,000

150,000

1,000,000
5,500,000

40,000,000 40,000,000

15,000,000

30,000,000

6,000,000 _

TOTALS 4,145,000 23,720,000 12,500,000 ~OOO,OOO 55.000.000 30,000,000

* Health Sciences Administration anticipates that over 50% of the funds indicated could be provided by federal and pri­
vate support. We have not added a cost factor for escalation beyond the date of this report.
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U IVERSITY OF MINNESOTA Department of Laboratory Medicine and Pathology
IN CITIES Medical School

Box 198 Mayo Memorial Building
Minneapolis, Minnesc,ta 55455

(612) 373·8623

Apri 1, 1976

SPACE REPORT AND PROPOSAL

The Department f Laboratory ~1edicine and Pathology is responsible for providing the
University Hospltals with a full railge of laboratory services including clinical
chemistry, hema ology, blood bank, mic~'l)biology, coagulation, medical genetics,
immunology, vir logy, toxicology, sutg"ical pathology, and autopsy services. It pro­
vides computer ervices to the Med"icai Center through the Division of Health Computer
Sciences.

It is responsible for undergraduate ~eaching of clinical and anatomical pathology to
medical student. It provides the :nedical tec:mology unrlergraduate program and par­
ticipates in th teaching effort for programs in the Medical Center outside of the
Medical School. The Department offers graduate programs in Laboratory Medicine,
Pathology, Medi al Technology and Health Computer Sciences. It offers postgraduate
training progra s in Anatomic and Clinical Pathology and Health Computer Sciences.

The academic st ff of the Department consists of 80 faculty members at the level of
Instructor and bove, with 40 additional faculty members at the affiliated hospitals.
During the last ear the Department had 3,405 students registered for its course
offerings. The civil service personnel consists of 310 hospital and 122 departiilental
employees. Thu, without question, it is one of the largest departments in the r'iedical
School with res ect to students, faculty teaching load and service effort.

In the followin report we will analyze in detail the space available for different
service operati ns and teaching commitments, describe additional space needs of the
department and resent a tentative plan foy' accomplishing goals.

The present assignment of space for the Department is given in detail in Table 1.
This table revi s the 57,789 sq. ft. of space assigned tlO the Department by building
and function. It shows that approximately 6,626 sq. ft. ~f departmental space is
utilized for hospital service functions augmenting some 29,000 sq. ft. of University
of Minnesota Hospital space in the Mayo complex utilized fuy the Department in per­
forming its has ital related service efforts. Another 18,422 sq. ft. is committed
to various prog arns and faculty divisions which fall in tfue jurisdiction of the
Department of Laboratory Medicine and Pathology, yet becalil-se of the very nature of
this space, it is non-reassignable by the Department even as our own needs and prior­
ities shift. An ther 3,724 sq. ft. is unfinished shell space in 496 Jackson Hall.
This leaves the Department with 27,762 sq. ft. of space fo·r assigr'11ent for adminis­
tration offices, faculty offices, teaching space, research, and teaching laboratories
and service areas as the priorities and needs of the Department dictate.

~hat we see fro these figures is that only 47% of the total space assigned to the
Department of Laboratory Medicine and Pathology is available for assignment and
reassignment by the Department as its needs and priorities change. Over 31,000 sq. ft.
or 53% of the s ace assigned to the Department falls into the category of function­
dedicated space hich, while administratively assigned to the Department, is not

HEALTH SCIENCES
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actually availab e for reassignment. The vast majority of departmental research
space is located on the 4th floor of Jackson=Jackson-Owre=Owre Halls. This totals
approximately 11 000 sq. ft. and is dedicated to the research efforts of the faculty
of the Departmen The total space committed to teach; ng class rooms, 1aboratori es
and library is 6 132 sq. ft. with 5,150 sq. ft. located in Building A. Non-committed
space is totally out of proportion with relation to the size of the Department as it
relates to space available for teaching and research programs.

Department
lab. Med. &Path.
Anatomy*
Biochernistry*
t·led i c i np. j,'

Faculty
80

Teaching load
Credit Hrs.

11,479
14,609
6,820

lab Office
Space

27 ,871

Teaching
Space

5,100

Consequently, we are describing the minimal space requirements to accommodate the
existing critically important programs of the Department.

HOSPITAL SERVICE

The service func
last several yea

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~LThe
is a

Table 5 shows that the space per person in the laboratory has dropped catastrophically
since 1966. In 1976-77, we will have less than 100 sq. ft. total space per person.
The floor space r person in the morning shift will drop from 48 to 45 sq. ft. The
present density is not acceptable. We are not even able to control such trivial
things as temperature and ventilation not to mention hood space safety requirements
for solvents and isotopes.

As a guideline f r minimal laboratory space, the American Red Cross recommends 150
sq. ft. per labo atory worker. If we use our morning peak staff of 370 workers in
the laboratory, ur minimal space allotment should be at present 55,000 sq. ft. We
are 29,500 sq. f . short of this amount. The shortage in reality is much worse since
the Red Cross re ommendations are projected for a community hospital, not an academic
medical center were there is a large teaching and research effort.

*Data not availa le from Dean's Office
**See page 24



3

We cannot say hat the deterioration of the space situation was unexpected. In
1968, the "eli ical Laboratory Space Planning Committee" analyzed the situation
and predicted growth rate that we have exceeded by a large margin. The 1973 pre­
d'icted chemist y personnel was 75; we actually had 87. Thus, although our predicted
growth rate rna erialized with the necessary income, no increase of laboratory space
took place. T e 1968 Committee recommended 62,000 sq. ft. for 1973, none of which
was acquired.

At the present, we have to accept a space shortage of 29,500 sq. ft. for service
work with an a ditional projection of 20% workload increase for the next several
years. This w'll result in an overall need for an additional 10,000 sq. ft. of
space for a to al of 35,000 sq. ft. over the 1975 level.

iscussion will sumnarize the space needs for the laboratory divisions:
rtages, the projecti0ns, and details of the usage of the space.

Faculty - 9
Technical staff - 81
Maximum n mber of people working in laboratory - 98
Present s ace - 7,486 sq. ft.
Space per person during first shift - 76 sq. ft.

Clinical chemi try has tripled its workload since 1966 without any increase in space.
Due to major g ins in automation, its personnel increas~d only ~y a factor of tv/c.
The projected 'ncrease for the next three years is 8% per year leading to an overall
increase of 250 in three years. An increase of 15-20 in personnel is projected for
the same time eriod. We assume here that the major workload increase will take
place in speci lty areas.

The fo11 owi ng to be solved:

1. Exten ion of the r se t s The
present receiv'ng area of 510 sq. ft. contains 5 biological hoods, 3 storage refrig­
erators result"ng in approximately 150 sq. ft. of floor space for 6 people and a
computer termi ale The actual floor space per person is about 20 sq. ft. reaching
the limits of hysical impossibilities.

2. s " All the radio-
active work t 0 maJor assays, digoxin and methtrexate is carried out in a one-man
hood. We need to satisfy safety requirements for 400 sq. ft. additional space and
another 200 sq. ft. to move scintillation counting facilities to a separate location.

3.

C.·.:.r~.
~

ts delayed or not started due to space shortage:

r the past few months a concerted effort has been generated by mem­
artment, as well as the Departments of Medicine and Biochemistry, to
voted to the development of laboratory tools for the surveil of

the sta ncer. So far, this group inc u es r. Andreas Rosenberg, Dr. Michael
effes, Dr. Wlid Yasmineh and r~s. Esther Freier (Department of Laboratory Medicine

arid Pathology); Dr, Athanasios Theologides (Department of Medicine); and Dr. Irvin
liener (Depart ent of Biochemistry, St. Paul Campus). Preliminary meetings among
the members ha e emphasized ~he need for the formation of such a group in this
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institution. t was also emphasized that although some of this work could be done
within the various departmental laboratories, additional space of about 400 sq. ft.
for a central laboratory would be required. There will also be a need for office
space for the eeping of patients' records.

The m thods to be developed would have two main objectives: First, a good
deal of effort would be placed on the choice and development of a combination of
methods that w uld constitute a laboratory profile for the assessment of the II state ll

of the cancer atient. Second, a major effort would be exerted in evaluating the
earliest stage of cancer by new techniques. Tenetatively, factors such as the
prostaglandins (Dr. Steffes), increased peptidase activity (Dr. Liener, Dr. Rosenberg),
and the presen e of abnormal isoenzymes (Dr. Yasmineh) will be studied. The results
from such studles could then be related to the attending physicians (Dr. Theologides),
who would atte pt to correlate these findings with early symptoms.

b. I order to provide expanded, around-thepclock service, the toxjcology
labo s ft. of lab space (approximately twice the present
area). This w 11 allow us to: (1) expand service, including assays for blood lead,
hydralazine, diazepam, proposphenamine and other drugs on a routine basis; (2) deal
more efficientl with our growing regular workload; (3) provide better emergency
service; and ( ) meet special requests for measuring drug levels.

In ou present cramped quarters, work is very inefficient. Normally there
are seven people in the room (including the estriol and development people); however,
there is adequ te bench space for only two or three workers. It is physically
impossible for all those in the room to be performing chemical work at the same
time. At time when there are overdose patients in the Emergency Room and many tests
are required u gently, this problem becomes acute.

In ad ition, we have been called upon to set up assays for lead, several
anti-hypertensive drugs, antibiotics, cardiac drugs, adrenergic blocking drugs, etc.
The limitation of space have effectively prevented us from setting up these tests.
In certain cas s (propranolol, theophylline and procaine amide) we have been able
to find a reli ble outside lab to which to send specimens.

The 1 ck of chemical fume hoods is a particular problem, since the toxicology
lab does a gre t deal of work with flammable solvents, including ether, ethyl acetate
and acetone, a d much of our work involves toxic chemicals such as mercuric nitrate
sprayed into t e air. The grossly inadequate fume hood facility in our present lab
(i.e., one hoo ) poses both fire/explosion and health hazards. A reasonable minimum
number of hood for toxicology is three. Needless to say, there is no room for
installation 0 additional hoods in the present space. __

c. T e Outreach Program requires separate facilities for the purposes of
specimen recei ing and processing, phone communications, outreach bulletin prepara­
tion and coordination, billing, etc. At present, this activity is performed within
a faculty offi e and within routine laboratory areas.

d. 0 velopmental laboratory activities currently are performed in temporary
Owre Hall labo atories which must be vacated to accommodate pathology activities.
This is not re earch but is needed for procedural modification and prior to incor­
poration of ne procedures into the routine laboratory, personnel and equipment needs
must be separa ed from service laboratories.
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e. Th endocrinology laboratory has more than doubled its activities
during the past year t both in terms of the procedures offered t as well as the num­
ber of determin tions. It is anticipated that an additional doubling will occur
within the next two years. Since many of these procedures do not lend themselves
to automation t hese projects call for additional space. Furthermore t the use of
volatile solven s and the presence of several heat and noise-generating instruments
in this laborat ry mean that special fume hoods t air conditioning and beta and
gmnacounter sp ces are needed. The present facilities are not capable of sustaining
the present act vities according to the Department of Environmental Health and must
be replaced t ev n without regard to expansion.

f. Th urinalysis laboratory requires an increase of approximately 20% on
the basis of in rease of current utilization and to provide increments in program
and teaching re uirements.

Ex ansion of receiving area
Re rganization of immunochemistry
Ca cer surveillance laboratory~

Ex anded toxicology service~

Dr g monitoring laboratory~
Ce tral radioactive counting facility';
RI development space (equipped according

to AEC safety requirements)
Au omated instruments maintenance lab
Cl nical chemistry development lab
Ou reach program laboratory support
Fa ulty offices t 2 x 150 sq. ft. (Steffes,

Stern)
Total

400 sq. ft.
600
400
400
400
400

400
400
500
300

300
4t 500 sq. ft.

This additional space will raise the chemistry gross space to llt986 sq. ft. Using
the projected p rsonnel in 1977 of 90 people, we have 133 sq. ft. per person gross
space or 111 sq ft. in the morning shift. This still does not meet the Red Cross
standards but r presents the minimum space for maintaining laboratory function at
the desired lev 1.

Hematology

Faculty -
Technical taff - 23.15
Maximum nu ber of people working in laboratory - 29
Present sp ce - 2,966 sq. ft.

(Ther is a discrepancy in printouts describing the surface of different
room so the hematology space can be counted as 3t378 sq. ft. Our
meas rements indicate that true space is very close to 3tOOO sq. ft.)

Space per erson - 129.9 sq. ft.
Space per erson during peak load - 102 sq. ft. \; .

,,
, :'

",I
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~\ Presently routine hematology has 1,300 sq. ft. of space. During the day, 14 tech­
nologists work in this space which means 92 sq. ft. per technician.

1. It is necessary to expand the main hematology laboratory by 1,800 sq. ft.
to provide the ecessary working space for technicians and the highly automated
procedures demanding space for instruments like the late models of the coulter
counter. We ne d 150 sq. ft. for office and clerical space, both missing at present.
This is importa t if computerization is to be implemented.

2. Speci n receiving areas are now incorporated within the individual labora­
tories which cates confusion and inefficiency. A single area for this purpose
would increase fficiency of all components.

3. Princi al and senior medical technologists require offices outside of the
laboratories in order to conduct their activities. Further space for 3 technologists·
offices is need d.

4. Space is needed for a small storage area. The hematology laboratory at
present has no torage space.

5. Resear h and developmental laboratory activities related to service obligations
currently are p rformed within existing service laboratories. These activities eval­
uate and/or mod'fy new procedures prior to incorporation into the service laboratories.

Summar of Hematolo

Ex ansion of the main service laboratory
Re eiving and clerical area
Th ee offices for senior technologists
St rage facility
Au omated differential counter laboratory
Cl 'nical hematology research and developmental

laboratory
Total

1,800 sq. ft.
150
360
200
400

300
"3,210 sq. ft.

This will lead 0 a total area of 5,966 sq. ft. which gives a density of 238 sq. ft.
for technicians and a projected peak load for the next years of 192.5 sq. ft. per
person (two add'tional positions included).

Blood Bank

Faculty -
Technical taff - 31
Present sp ce - 2,355 sq. ft. of which 424 sq. ft. is donor room
Space per erson (with donor room) - 76 sq. ft.
Space per erson (without donor room) - 65 sq. ft.

1. It is vident that space for present functions has to be extended considerably.
Approximately 5 0 sq. ft. is urgently needed to reduce the extreme crowding at present.

2. Antibo y reference lab. We continue to see more complicated blood transfusion
problems, inclu ing drug-related antibodies, monospecific Coombs testing, red cell,
white cell anti ody cross-reactivity and so on. These special studies require a
sophisticated s aff and proper facilities in which to work. There are currently three

.,

" I
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and often fou people working in our antibody laboratory which is 198 sq. ft. This
is totally uns tisfactory because of the inability to store rare red cells and
serum near the working area for these people, and it also does not allow us to add
equipment such as liquid nitrogen storage, so that we can efficiently initiate more
of these speci 1 studies, such as drug antibodies, monospecific Coombs testing, and
so on. The an ibody lab should be designed for five people, one of whom would be
a student. This would require approximately 750 sq. ft. of space. Since we now
have 198 sq. f ., this would be approximately 550 additional feet.

3. Stora e space. Additional storage space is required for supplies for red
cell freezing nd for storage of supplies for preparation of transfer factor and
for p1ate1et- nd 1eukapheresis. This is estimated at 200 sq. ft. Also, storage
space is requi ed for additional record-keeping. As we convert to a volunteer donor
system, our do or file will expand. The experience gained by others has indicated
that a larger umber of donors must be kept on file if they are volunteers rather
than paid dono s, in order to obtain the same number of units of blood. We project
150 sq. ft. fo this purpose.

4. Prepa ation of transfer factor. This requires approximately 250 sq. ft.

5. Compo ent laboratory. Additional space is required for the centralization
of our centrif gation and frozen blood equipment. As rejuvenation of outdated red
cells becomes ractica1, we expect to increase our freezing activity by rejuvenating
group 0 and gr up A bloods. This will require an additional freezer and additional
deg1ycero1izin equipment. The current component lab is 90 sq. ft. and should be
expanded to ap roximate1y 400 sq. ft.; thus, an additional 310 sq. ft. will be
required.

6. Conso idated 1eukapheresis unit.donor room. At present, the donor room for
drawing ordina y bloods is separated from the three-bed 1eukapheresis-p1ate1etpheresis
unit. By comb ning these two facilities, we would be able to use our nursing staff
much more effi ient1y. In addition, the donor history area currently provided is
totally inadeq ate, since there is absolutely no privacy for taking the donor history.
The current do or room space is 560 sq. ft., and the current 1eukapheresis unit space
is 496 sq. ft. (which was really loaned to us by Dr. Kennedy). A satisfactory donor
area including all of these activities with seven beds, canteen and private history
cubicles will equire approximately 1500 sq. ft., or a net increase of approximately
450 sq. ft. W would like to emphasize that the purpose of this additional request
would be to co solidate these two activities in one large room, so that the staff
could cover a1 of these functions.

7. Freez r space. With the increased use of cryoprecipitate and fresh frozen
plasma in the anagement of various bleeding disorders, not only hemophiliacs, but
also the treat ent of disseminated intravascular coagulation and the treatment of
bleeding fol10 ing heart surgery and renal transplantation, plus the addition of
programs such s the use of zoster immune plasma for the treatment of immunodeficient
patients expos d to chicken pox or herpetic infections, our present freezer space
is totally ina equate. We are able to stock right now only approximately a three-day
supply of thes frozen products. This is very inefficient because our staff must
process incomi g shipments almost every other day, and if we have a very heavy usage
weekend, we ar not even able to stock enough products to carry us through a long
weekend. Ther fore, current storage space for freezers should be expanded signifi­
cantly. This ou1d be in a room separate from the blood bank, although hopefully
not too far be ause the staff will have to go to the freezers often to get the products.
We request 400 sq. ft. for this purpose.

I '

, "
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Summa

E pansion of present laboratory space
F eezer storage space
B ood bank development laboratory

(antibody reference)
S orage of records and supplies
T ansfer factor laboratory
B ood component preparative laboratory

Total

500 sq. ft.
400

436
350
150
310

2,700 sq. ft.

This would lea to a total space of 5,055 sq. ft. with 163 sq. ft. per technician
at the present level and 148.6 sq. ft. per technician next year if 10% work load
increase mater alizes.

Microbiology

Faculty - 3
Technical staff - 32.1 (virlogy included)
Present s ace - 6,453 sq. ft.
Space per person - 201 sq. ft.
Space per person at peak load - 126 sq. ft.

It is evident
viously descri
on counter spa
main demand fo

hat this division has better space at their disposal than the pre-
ed unit. However, the nature of microbiology work puts large demands

and thus some expansion is predicted even for microbiology. The
space is based on the relocation of the present virology laboratory.

1. Clinic 1 virology currently is located in Jackson Hall Pathology research
laboratories. his temporary allocation was necessary because of the lack of space
available withi the microbiology service laboratories. This creates an inefficient
system since clinical microbiological specimens frequently require parallel pro­
cessing for bac erial and virologic work. This laboratory should be incorporated
into the microb'ology area of the service laboratory unit. The application of immuno­
fluorescence te hniques to diagnostic virology necessitates a separate space within
the virology la oratory. No space is available for that activity.

2. We hav been requested to perform all acid fast cultures and smears within
the laboratorie since the service being utilized from the State Board of Health is
inadequate and nreliable. A separate laboratory with appropriate hooding is essential.

3. A sepa ate anaerobic culture laboratory has become essential because of the
volume of the w rk generated by the UMH patients.

Summar of Microbiolo

Cl nical virology and immunofluorescence
laboratory (presently 472-478 Jackson)

Ac d fast laboratory
An erobic culture laboratory
Fa ulty offices (Marker, Ederer, Hofherr)

Total

1,200 sq. ft.
400
400
450

2,450 sq. ft.

, '

" .~

About 1,600 sq. ft. of this total is new space. C289 and Jackson Hall virology
labs will be re inquished. This would lead to a total area of 7,653 sq. ft. or
238 sq. ft. per technician.
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~ Coagulation

Faculty - 2
Technical staff - 13.3
Present s ace - 1,098 sq. ft.
Space per person - 82 sq. ft.
Space per person at peak load - 46 sq. ft.

This laborator is totally unacceptable for the present size, especially since its
workload has r sen an average of 36% per year during the past seven years.

1. Klaus (modified thrombin time) fibrinogen determination. This will require
25-75 sq. ft. f laboratory space, depending on whether the method is done manually
or by instrume t, and if by instrument, the type of instrumentation utilized.

2. Plate et survival studies. This often talked about test still ought to be
set up in our ospital. Depending on methodology, space requirements should range
between 75-150 sq. ft.

3. Facto VIII immunoassay. We believe that the progress of our research
ought to enabl us again to attempt a Factor VIII immunoassay within another two
years. This my be a difficult determination. It would require between 200 and
300 sq. ft. of laboratory space, plus perhaps 25 or 30 sq. ft. for rabbit cages and
the animal qua ters.

4. Additional platelet function tests. Additional platelet function tests may
require an additional 50 to 100 sq. ft. of laboratory space over the next several
years. It is oped for the most part that different platelet function tests may be
done instead 0 the current tests rather than in addition to them.

uirementsSumma

Laboratory area for special tests
and studies

o ice space (Miller)
Total

1,000 sq. ft.
150

1,150 sq. ft.

This 1,150 sq. t. would increase the total space to 2,248 sq. ft. This comes to
169 sq. ft. per technician now and 149 sq. ft. next year (increase by two positions
projected) .

Immunology

Faculty -
Technical taff - 14.5
Present sp ce - 2,000 sq. ft.
Space per erson - 138 sq. ft.
Space per erson at peak load - 105 sq. ft.

The immunology aboratories provide the space for our nationally recognized tissue
typing facility The nature of tests involving large scale culture of human cells
puts much highe demands on space than other laboratories. It is in this respect
comparable to m·crobiology.

t '
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1, The man major innovations in the laboratory practice of immunology and
the heavy depend ncy of the clinicians of the UMH upon that laboratory necessitate
major changes in the space available to this laboratory. These applications require
major investment in research and developmental efforts to support the service
laboratory. Spe ific designation for laboratories for humeral and cell-mediated
immunity are ess ntial in order to provide technical personnel with appropriate labor­
atory facil Hies

2. An anti era preparation laboratory is necessary in order to provide reagents
for other compon nts of the laboratory. This will include extensive column and gel
chromatography f cilities.

3. New lab ratory space is needed for rapidly expanding fields such as Band
T cell identific tion, macrophage function, cancer related antigen-antibody identi­
fication and imm no-fluorescence application, all of which are performed by this
laboratory withi improvised but inadequate space.

Summar of Immunolo

Exp nded humeral immunity to accommodate
ew serum antigen-antibody procedures

Cel immunity testing laboratory
Ant sera preparation laboratory
Can er antigen-antibody laboratory
Fac lty office (Greenberg, others)

Total

300 sq. ft.
500
300
300
300

1,700 sq. ft.

This additional pace will raise the total area to 3,700 sq. ft. which translates
into 255 sq. ft. per technician now and 200 sq. ft. after the expansion of personnel
by four position requested in this year's budget.

Genetics

Faculty - 2
Technical s aff - 8
Present Spa e - 2,305 sq. ft.
Space per p rson - 288 sq. ft.
Space per p rson at peak load - 213 sq. ft.

Cytogenetic, applications to medicine beyond traditional applications, e.g., oncologic
genetics, have i creased the work demands upon this laboratory. Many new and complex
techniques have volved with a heavy biochemical dependency. These require a modest
increase in spac for the cytogenetics laboratory.

This division is at present well equipped with space and the demands for the next year
are modest.

,J

Summar

Cy ogenetics laboratory
Bi chemical genetics

uirements

Total

200 sq. ft.
300
500 sq. ft.

I,'

:1,.

This raises the total space to 2,805 sq. ft. In this calculation, we assume that
major new devel pments in biochemical genetics are to be expected especially with
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respect to scr ening of newborn birth defects. With a 10% increase in workload, we
expect the sq. ft. per technician to remain the same. The high area is due to very
extensive inst umentation such as the automated amino acid analyzers, etc.

Data Division

Faculty -
Technical taff - 8
Present sp ce - 525 sq. ft. (Space for computer included)
Space per erson - 65 sq. ft.
Space per erson at peak load - 58 sq. ft.

1. The co puter room is amazingly cramped, so much so that some data has been
accidentally 10 t because of persons backing into machine switches. For customer
engineers, thes cramped quarters are not only inconvenient but also hazardous. In
hospitals of co parable size, computer rooms are minimally two and one-half times
the size of our .

2. Essentially, we have little possibility to add laboratories such as micro­
biology, blood ank, cardiac catherization, etc., onto the computer system unless
a third disc drive is added. The floor space is simply not available in C215 for
the necessary ad itional hardware. To allow safe working conditions and potential
for expansion, t e computer room should be extended into C216 soon. This would of
course eliminate our present work space and paper storage space. As cramped as it
is, C216 does se ve a critical need currently. If C216 were remodeled as a computer
room extension, ne or more of the C-corridor labs would be extremely useful as an
office for our 0 erations supervisor, a work room for customer engineers and a
storage space fo supplies. We are contractually committed to provide the customer
engineers who se vice the equipment adequate repair work benches and storage facilities.
Office space for consultation is currently inadequate, as it is crowded and far
removed from the action. Since service is the primary product of our group, it is
particularly imp rtant to provide the lab personnel ready access to an operations
consultant.

1,000 sq. ft.
150

360
1,510 sq. ft.Total

tration

tional computer space
1ty office (Connelly)
rvisory technologist offices, x 3
(including programmers)

Summar of Data Division

Personnel - 2 individuals, 4 of which are located in office space.
Present spac - 198 sq. ft.
Space per pe son - 40 sq. ft.

This office rovides the clinical laboratories with the following:

The necessary spa e for the data division is related to the necessity of the operations
to be in one block near the major specimen receiving area. Consequently, in our plans
the space for the data division has to come from present chemistry laboratory space
adjacent to the c mputer room.
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1. All p rsonnel hiring and supervision for 200 fulltime employees. A site
for personnel nterviewing or supervisor meetings is needed in order to carry out
the daily acti ities of the laboratories.

2. Coord nation of all financial data of the laboratories regarding personnel,
equipment purc ases, maintenance and servicing, supply purchasing, preparation of
all laboratory budgets and compilation of expense and income data for all laboratory
divisions.

3. Inter iewing of commercial representatives regarding laboratory equipment
and supplies.

Although these activities have increased more than two~fold in the past five years,
the space curr ntly available has not increased in about ten years.

Summa of Laborator Administration S ace uirements

S pervisory technologist office, x 2
P rsonnel interview room/conference room

250 sq. ft.
150
400 sq. ft.

This additiona space will then result in a total space of 600 sq. ft. providing
120 sq. ft. pe person. This estimate is without any personnel expansion.

De artmental A ministration Offices Ma 0 Owre, and Jackson Hall sites)

Personnel - 2 faculty, 21 civil service employees
Present s ace - 2,775 (Mayo component = 1,493 sq. ft.)
Space per person - 120 sq. ft.

uirementsSumma

The Depar ment currently has its administrative offices in three locations, Mayo,
Jackson Hall a d Owre Hall, thus impairing efficient coordination of its activities
and utilizatio of support personnel. Hence, it is desirable to bring these activi­
ties into one rea. Furthermore, the departmental library and conference room was
converted into a resident's study room several years ago and this left the Department
with no confer nce room for educational or service-oriented activities. The addi­
tional space n eds are not so much expansion than consolidation of space in one
central locati n, especially since the space in Jackson Hall where accounting is
located is of temporary nature and is needed for faculty offices.

Of this space, 500 sq. ft. is for staff expansion over 5 years and 400 for library
space. Conseq ently, the density figure will remain the same.t

C ntralize departmental administrative
offices in Mayo

A ticipated needs projected for 5 years, based
upon 2 faculty offices plus secretarial
support

D partmental conference room and library
Total

1,282 sq. ft.

500
400

2,182 sq. ft. Ii,

, j
I
I
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SURGICAL PATH LOGY AND AUTOPSY SERVICE

Summary: The space problems of these two divisions differ greatly from the other
laboratory di isions. Surgical pathology has been assigned a considerable amount
of space on t e first floor of Jackson Hall. Total space for the division is
approximately 7,500 sq. ft. The major problem of the division is the nature and
location of t is space. About 3,880 sq. ft. of Jackson Hall space will be remodel­
led to allow onsolidation of histology services. However, the balance of the
space available for surgical pathology in Jackson Hall is marginally usable. It
does not repl ce the need for a certain amount of expansion in Mayo adjacent to
the present 0 eration. Such an expansion, I am sure, will allow the use of some
of the Jackso space for teaching programs in Pathology, or if rebuilt, for research
by Pathology aculty.

The space nee s for the autopsy service are pressing and a shortage of space is the
major difficulty. The autopsy facilities have to be modernized. The only reason­
able location for expansion is Station 12. A proposal for such a move is outlined
on the followi g pages.

Both services, surgical pathology and autopsy, are at present undergoing a thorough
modernization nd revitalization. After years of inactivity with the services
remaining on t e level of performance reached in the forties, major reorganization
started two ye rs ago and is still continuing. The new staff that has taken leader­
ship in this a ea has radically changed the role of these two services both in
patient care a d in teaching of pathology in the Medical School curriculum. At pre­
sent, the work oad of surgical pathology is increasing by approximately 15% per year.
This will buil up to a very large cumulative increase even if the yearly increment
diminishes in he future. The driving force for this rapid expansion lies in the
abnormally low utilization of the services prior to the reorganization that started
after the fusi n of the Departments of Laboratory Medicine and Pathology. It is
reasonable to xpect that during the next five years we will catch up with the level
of performance prevalent in modern academic medical centers. The increases in work­
load prior to ur reaching that level are difficult to predict since they are not
directly relat d to admissions, patient days, and predictable changes in techniques,
data that enab es us to estimate service loads for the divisions with surprisingly
high precision With the irregular rapid change in workload, large demands for
space are natu al. The space both these services inherited was and partially still
is totally out oded and not acceptable by any standards. In contrast to other
laboratory ser ices, no major modernization of this space has taken place for many
years. We are at present paying the price of these omissions.

The analysis 0 the present space of the two divisions is, due to ongoing reassign­
ments and rebu lding projects, somewhat imprecise. Some of the areas have three
functions: tem orary present, immediate future, and long-range plans. In the fol­
lowing, we hav counted all space permanently assigned to these divisions. We have
excluded the t mporary space in Owre and Diehl which surgical pathology will vacate
in the beginni g of 1977. Thus, the picture emerging will correspond to approximately
January 1, 197 .
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Sur ical Patholo

Faculty - 5
Technic 1 staff - 10.5
Res i den s - 11
Maximum number of people working in laboratory - 25

(i eludes residents and students)
Present space - 4,374 sq. ft.

1,431 sq. ft.Sub Total

B424 - 530 sq. ft.
B426 - 362 sq. ft.
B427 - 150 sq. ft.
B429 - 150 sq. ft.
B475 - 239 sq. ft.

floor

Present spac (currently assigned research space and temporary assignments not
included) :

Jackson Hall 1st floor
170 - 391 sq. ft.

(Dehner, Hertel offices)
173 - 226 sq. ft.

(Rosai office) Sub Total

1931. *
19~

617 sq. ft.

Jackson Hall 1st floor to be
188 ­
192 ­
196 -

rebuilt Autumn, 1976

Sub Total
Total

2,326 sq. ft.**
4,374 sq. ft.

Surgical pat logy considers as necessary the following expansion:

~', .

'f'" ,I'

I,

*193, 199 st rage space reassigned to anatomical pathology.

**The differe ce between this and the total rebuilt space has been tentatively
assigned to neuropathology service and a shared autopsy histology laboratory.
The space f r this is pr~sently accounted for in the autopsy service.

'. :
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Office for director
Office for assistant director
Office for two staff members
Two secretarial offices and files
Darkroom for immunof1uorescene
ffice for codification of diagnoses
torage room for stationary
oom for photomicroscopy

222 sq. ft.
181
198
343

92
135
45
92

1,308 sq. ft.

This additiona space together with the present space of 4,374 sq. ft. will increase
surgical patho ogy service and office as well as teaching space to 5,682 sq. ft.

The space requ·rements of surgical pathology obviously cannot be judged by the same
simple formula as for other divisions since the total space at present, before
expansion, is uite large, and especially since rebuilding in Jackson will provide
further space. The problem here should be looked at as a problem of space in the
Mayo area adja ent to surgery. The 5th floor Mayo space presently allocated to
Neurology is s ggested as suitable expansion space for surgical pathology. We have
to note that t e areas between autopsy pathology and surgical pathology are over­
lapping. The isto1ogy laboratories in 197 Jackson and those on 4th floor Owre
will be combin d. The need for space for the gross collection described in the
teaching secti n by Dr. Ratliff should be satisfied by reassignment of 199 Jackson
to anatomical atho1ogy.

Suggested spac to request for surgical pathology, therefore, includes: Mayo
8ui1ding, 5th loor, Rooms 8524, 8525, 8525-1, 8525-2, 8527, 8528,8573,8574 (pre­
sently occupie by the Neurology Department). See attached plan. These rooms will
require little if any, remodelling.

4
staff - 4

pace - 2,620 sq. ft.

The present au opsy service space includes the following areas. Autopsy suite: two
rooms, entranc hall, dressing and shower room, autopsy office and supply room
(C125-1, C125- , and C127); Office area on first floor Jackson: pathology assistants
(198 Jackson), director's office (198-A Jackson), about 80% of the resident's cubicles
in 184 Jackson and the usage of 196 Jackson for students and rotating personnel (this
will vanish wi h the pathology rebuilding this autumn). In addition, we have the
autopsy histo1 gy space in 197 Jackson. After rebuilding on first floor Jackson this
fall, histo1og operations will be consolidated with surgical pathology and Room 197
Jackson will b free for reassignment (possible space for pathology gross collection,
for example.

! I
c· I
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In summary, t e space available for the autopsy service after the surgical pathology
rebuilding is complete includes:

Autopsy suite
Office pace (198 Jackson)
Usage 0 80% of cubicles

in 1 4 Jackson

1,028 sq. ft.
432

Total
500

1,960 sq. ft.
+ 600 sq. ft. new shared histology laboratory

special histology laboratory will vanish.The need for

It is evident that this amount of space is not adequate for a first-class autopsy
service. The ajor and critical shortages are: (l) separate autopsy room for
contaminated c ses suitable for table LM-20 with access to decontaminating facilities;
(2) autopsy co ference and demonstration room with autopsy table and adequate space
for residents nd students who participate in the teaching effort of the autopsy
service.

uirements

utopsy room for 3 L-shaped tables
(comparable area of present suite)

ontaminated case autopsy room with
decontamination facilities

utopsy conference and demonstration room
ffice space for secretaries (2),

residents (6), and senior staff (2),
pathology assistants and autopsy director

Cleaning and sterilizing, tissue storage,
supplies, histology cutting

S ower and locker space
Wlk-in cooler
T'ssue culture laboratory (R &D), Jauregui

Total

720 sq. ft.

250
450

1,500

650
400
150
300

4,420 sq. ft.

If we subtract he present space of 1,960 sq. ft. we have a shortage of 2,460 sq. ft.
Roughly speakin , the increase to 4,420 sq. ft. involves an expanion of the autopsy
area by 500 sq. ft., the service area adjacent to it by 1,500 sq. ft., and the office
area by 600 sq. ft. This is somewhat imprecise depending upon utilization of the
resident cubicl s in 184 Jackson.

The autopsy ser ice presents the following justification for their expansion:

liAs has been not d in the past, numerous times, the autopsy working area dedicated
to us now has 0 tused its efficiency for lack of working area needed. We have no
place for tissu storage at this time; at present the wet tissue is being stored in
the autopsy roo suite. Our supply storage room was removed from our possession
when the new building adjacent to Station 12 was erected. For the time being, and
only temporarily, we have been allowed to use a small space from a storage area
located in Powel Hall. The autopsy rooms contain only one table each, however, on
the average we a e running approximately 2 autopsies per day. We cannot handle con­
ferences during hese autopsy procedures. Also, the space for moving the patients
around tables a d transferring to autopsy tables as well as to mortuary carts is
insufficient and inadequate and very clumsy. Both suites are very difficult to

"\

"
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keep clean an the sanitary conditions are only just bearable. We do not have a
locker room, nd our shower is not separate from the autopsy suite. According to
Health Servic s, this is an inadequate situation and must be corrected. Also,
our office sp ce is extremely inadequate, for we also have to store supplies in
this area. I is adjacent to an attached autopsy suite and if an autopsy is in
progress, it 's difficult to enter or leave the autopsy suite without exposure of
the autopsy t patrons walking the corridor. Also, at this time, the entrance way
allows easy a cess to many people who do not have authority to be in the autopsy
room suite, s ch as children and relatives of the deceased who eventually may find
their way int the autopsy area.

The venti1ati n has also been noted to be inadequate during the last CAP accreditation
inspection. e feel that it is also a great hazard working with the present autopsy
tables that w have at this time. The plumbing is substandard as well. Included
with many of he above mentioned drawbacks, we are unable to proceed with new and
better resear h methods due to the inadequacy of space. II

Without knowi g any space which we might be designated, if any, we have researched
the possibi1i yoftaking over and remodelling Station 12 to become the new autopsy
service. '

The actual wo king space in this area is 4,206 sq. ft. not counting hallways. With
hallways, it s approximately 6,000 sq. ft. as described by the floor plans. It is
also accessib e to the morgue by being located in this area. It is ideal for mor­
ticians becau e it is extremely efficient for receiving bodies for they could enter
the hospital hrough a short corridor which receives little traffic. Also, outside
this entrance way is a very good area, large enough for parking their hearse vehicles.

We have also ntertained the possibility of reserving and remodelling one of the
old autopsy sites that we are now using which would be used as a teaching and
conference ro m, as well as a projection room, rather than using the room in 178
Jackson (whic we have only partial access to at this time).

In summary, t e autopsy service suggests that their increase of approximately
2,000 sq. ft. should materialize by conversion of part or whole of present Station 12 '
to the autops service. Since the total space of Station 12 is 6,000 sq. ft., the
autopsy part hou1d involve one-third of the Station.

),

L"
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COMP RISON OF DEPARTMENTAL AND SERVICE SPACE WITH AVAILABLE NORMS

We are well ware that no two operations are so similar that precise comparisons
can be made. Furthermore, it is agreed that we cannot consider any number emerging
as being a p cise goal to strive toward. However, we do feel that such compari­
sons have imp rtance since they indicate clearly how we stand in the mainstream
of modern Arne ican medicine.

1. Compariso of the Department of Laboratory Medicine space in 1970 with seven
comparab1 medical centers.

This investig tion led to a report presented in 1970 at the meeting of the Academy
of Clinical L boratory Physicians and Scientists in San Francisco. The comparison
involved Depa tments of Laboratory Medicine in 20 medical centers allover the
country. Thu, in 1970, the average space for a Laboratory Medicine department
was 38,800 sq ft. The space for the Department of Laboratory Medicine at the
University of Minnesota at that point was 23,552 sq. ft. in Mayo and Diehl, and
3,000 sq. ft. of rented space in Stone Laboratories. Thus, the Department was
15,000 sq. ft below the national average. Since the space for Laboratory Medicine
functions has since 1970, increased by only 5,000 sq. ft., our present status has
had no possib 1ity to improve and has with all probability deteriorated further.

2. Recommend tions for minimal space necessary for a laboratory worker in biology
and chemi try.

a. J. L. Gray, National Research Council of Canada Report #3, 1949. 110 sq. ft.
office space er office worker; 350 sq. ft. lab space per laboratory worker.

b. Colle e of American Pathologists Survey, 1959. Average laboratory space
per technologist in hospitals with over 600 beds = 250 sq. ft. (Data from 96
hospitals compiled by A. E. Rappaport in Manual for Laboratory Planning and Design,
CAP, 1960). N ta bene. These estimates refer directly to service laboratories
and not to the education and research component.

3. American R d Cross, 1975 Guideline for Minimum Laboratory Space in Community
Blood Banks (f om the architectural guidelines of that building in St. Paul =
150 sq. ft. pe technician. (Ref. Dr. Edward Steen, National Red Cross,
Washington, D. C.).

4. Comparison of the Departments of Laboratory Medicine, Seattle and Minneapolis,
1976.

Univers ty of Washington and
Harbo view Medical Center

(Di isions of Chemistry,
an Microbiology)

University of Minnesota
Hospitals

Hematology, Immunology, Coagulation

Personnel
Space
Density
Workload

146
20,931 sq. ft.

143 sq. ft./per employee
586 000 tests per year

164
20,003 sq. ft.

122 sq. ft./per employee
1,316,560 tests per year

The area per t chnician is higher than it should be because all supervisory personnel
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have been 0 itted since we do not have the distribution of such positions in
Seattle. Hwever, it is gratifying to see that the total workload for these
divisions i Seattle is only one-third of Minnesota's volume. Regardless of the
fact that w might be counting some procedures in a more favorable way, it is
evident tha we hold our own as far as efficiency goes both in respect to person­
nel and sur ace area.

In summary, our personnel and productivity per unit of surface area has been
declining a d is below the national average, established norms, and even comparable
rapidly exp nding centers like Seattle.

"



Table 3 22
[ TENTATIVE ANALYSIS OF DEPARMENT SPACE 1

DEPARTMENT HOSPITAL NON-REASSIGNABLE,
SERVICE NON-DEPARTMENTAL

204 (classroom)

1(973) EEG none none

21,819 Mouse Col

2,255 HCS

5,979

790 HCS Learn Lab;
200 Cubicle Stor

RENTED, BORROWED
OR NOT BUILT

1,200 Cardiovascular
Committee Space2

496 Jackson
469 (classroom) 3,724 unfinished

5,761 Halberg

2,828 HCS

1,353 HCS

1,215 Med Tech Of

18,422

1,443 Bell lnst.
5,149 Teach Lab

1 Heart
(8,184) Cath

130

614

933

3,820

1,129

(20,343)1

6,626

439

411

3,876

9,992

1,209

4,264

4,413

3,158

27,762

BUILDING

() MAYO

JACKSON

J-O ADDITION

OWRE

LYONS

BLDG. A

VCHH

MASONIC

POWELL

DIEHL

VFW

FR. HALL

PLAZA

STONE

KE

TOTAL

1 - The Department urrently utilizes just over 29,000 square feet of space assigned to the
U of M Hospital to carry out the various hospital laboratory service functions as they
relate to Labor tory Medicine & Pathology. Of this total 973 square feet is utilized by
EEG in the Mayo complex and 8,184 square feet is utilized by Heart Cath. in VCHH.

2 - Space not incluced in totals and not assigned to our department.

Space assigned to L boratory Medicine and Pathology:

Committed to:
Dr. F. Halberg, Lyols Lab (Chronobiology studies)
Classrooms - not us~ble for other functions
E.T. Bell Institute
Division of Health Computer Sciences
Division of Medical Technology Offices
Hospital Services
Unfinished space

5,761
5,822
1,443
6,436
1,215
6,626
3,724

58,789

31,027

~space assigned by Department to,Administration,Teaching and Research: 27,762 (
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Table 4

DEPARTMENTAL SPACE INVENTORY

Laboratory Medicine and Pathology

Research Office &
Total Hospital Lab Space Adm. Space Unassigned Classroom

Jackson 18,005 3,820 5,569 4,423 3,724 469

Owre 5,746 -1,129 2,176 2,237 204

Powell 1,829 614 1,215

VCHH 1,209 1,135 74

Mayo 3,876 3,566 310

Lyons 5,761 4,541 1,220

Masonic 1,764 1,764

VFW 2,958 130 705 2,123

Diehl 1,372 933 439

Jackson-Owre 4,264 3,493 771

Unit A 6,592 154 6,438

Stone Labs 3,158 2,775 383

Park Plaza 2,255 1,973 282

58,789 6,626 24,570 16,448 3,724 7,421
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Table 5 25

SUMMARY OF GROSS SPACE PER INDIVIDUAL

Present Gross Final GrossSpace Per Additional Total Space 'c(:?r
Individual at Present Space Space IndivIdual at
Peak Hours Space Requested Required PCi\!~ P'Jurs_..~-_._--'''_._--

LAB. ADMINISTRATION 40 ft. 198 400
598 120 ft.

sq.
;";H_J-'

COAGULAT ION 46 " 1,098 1,150
2,248 [(\9 "

SURGICAL PATHOLOGY 57 " 1,431 1,308
2,739 lIh ~)E.f(He pers.ex

?t~ deter pers.exp
DATA DIVISION 58 " 525 1,510

2,035 ';:13

CHEMISTRY 76 " 7,486 4,500
11,986 111 H

BLOOD BANK 76 " 2,355 2,700
5,055 163 11

HEMATOLOGY 102 " 2,966 3,210
6,176 192.5 "

IMMUNOLOGY 105 " 2,000 1,700
3,700 255 "

DEPTL. ADMINISTRATIO 120 " 2,775 2,182
4,957 120 "

MICROBIOLOGY 126 " 6,453 2,450
8,903 238 "

GENETICS 213 " 2,305 500
2,805 213 ".....---- ------

~~
5/ "ov
~
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SPACE WORKER RELATIONS IN CLINICAL LABORATORIES*

1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976

SPACE 24093 same same same same same same same same 29757 same

EMPLOY 116.7 132 163.8 166.7 186 213.5 227.3 237 284.7 294.

Peak lo<d calculation indicating the total number of persons simultaneously
in labo atory. Technologists, faculty supervisory personnel students,
indicat s 370 persons in morning shift which gives a floor space of 48 sq.
ft. per person.

*Heart Cath., EEG, EEC space and personnel excluded

**At present 60% of total. It is diminishing due to instrumentation and safety needs.
1975-76 it is more like 50%.
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SPACE OR EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS, GRADUATE STUDIES AND FACULTY RESEARCH

This space corresponds to what in general would be called departmental space for
departments ithin the Medical School. The very large needs of our Department
are related t three major factors all related to the history of this School.
First, the De artment of Laboratory Medicine has practically no space assigned to
its faculty although its teaching and research commitments are comparable to those
of any basic cience department. Secondly, the rapid increase in service functions
is continuous y encroaching on any teaching and research effort, and as a third
factor, we ha e the fact that the whole Medical Technology teaching program has no
space assigne except for some office space in Powell Hall. These inherited
deficiencies f the Department have been carried over to the combined Department
of Laboratory Medicine and Pathology. In fact, the increasing service functions
are rapidly e croaching on the departmental space of the Division of Anatomic
Pathology. T e space assigned to Pathology within the framework of the JOML pro­
ject is small r than the allotment to other departments. In addition, it contains
4,000 sq. ft. of unfinished space counted in that allotment. In fact, the JOML
expansion of epartmental space with about 4,000 sq. ft. of finished space on the
4th floor of wre is nearly compensated for by the loss of 3,800 sq. ft. to the
surgical path logy service of the Hospital on the first floor of Jackson Hall.
Therefore, th total addition to the Department within the JOML assignments is
3,800 sq. ft. unfinished space and some office space presently used by the accounting
staff .

Requirements or space necessary to carry out a successful educational program are
most difficul to express in concrete terms. We shall first review our present
teaching assi nments and review the existing facilities to judge whether they are
sufficient--a d, if not, try to point out deficiencies. Surface areas and teacher­
student relat onships cannot be established except in concrete instances of labora­
tory courses ith known number of students. Most of the graduate level teaching is
intimately co nected with our service function and we can only arrive at a rough
estimate of t e space within our service laboratories necessary to function as an
educational t 01.

First, our to a1 teaching load for 1974-75 from data supplied by the Admissions
and Records 0 fice:

Number of Students Credit Hours

Pat ology
Lab ratory Medicine
Lab ratory Medicine

nd Pathology
Medical Technology

Total

529
265

1,953
658

3,405

1,365
820

6,606
2,688

11 ,479

Details of th distribution within separate courses, undergraduate, graduate and
allied health science fractions follow:

. i
I

I

I

I
I
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Laborator Medicine and Patho10 Course Offerin s (1974-75)

Number of StudentsL Med (Co rse and number of credits (GRADUATE)

5-103 Pri cip1es of Microbiology (4)
5-110 Hos ita1s Infections Control (2)
5-133 Medical Mycology (3)
5-136 Ana robic Bacteriology (4)
5-138 Clinical Microbiology Seminar (1)
5-139 Adv icrobio1ogy
5-160 Huma Cytogenetics (2)
5-161 Huma Cytogenetics Lab (3)
5-169 Rese rch in Human Genetics
5-170 Adv. Probs: Medical Genetics
5-172 Huma Genetics Traits: Blood Serum Protein Polymorphism (3)
5-177 C1in·ca1 Chemistry (6)
5-179 Semi ar: Chemistry
5-180 Adv hemistry (3)
5-267 Musc e Cell Structure, Function (1)
5-270 Immu ohematology (3)
5-271 Immu ohematology Lab (2)
5-272 Immu obio1ogy (2)
5-273 Adv mmunology (3)
5-274 Mole u1ar Aspects of Immunology (3)
5-765 Hema ology (4)
5-766 Hema ology (4)
5-767 Hema ology Seminar (1)
5-768 Adva ced Hematology (Arranged)
5-864 Rese rch Seminar (1)
5-865 Depa tmental Seminar (1)
8-235 Adv 1inica1 Lab Med (4.5)
8-236 Research: Clinical Lab Probs (6)

16
22
12
11
10
1
4
4
2
5
2

11
2
3
1

11
4
4
5

23
6
7
2

17
34
35
45
47

~'.

All ied
Health

LaMP (Cours and number of credits (UNDERGRADUATE)

Z
5-170 Patho hysio1ogy-Disease I (3)
5-171 Patho hysiology-Disease II (3)
5-175 Patho ogy, Clinical Med - Applied Health Students
5-176 Patho ogy, Clinical Med - Applied Health Students

5-181 Lab, linical Hematology
5-182 Lab S udies: Genetic Disorders
5-183 C1ini al, Lab Immunology
5-184 Immun hematology: Blood Banking
5-185 Lab P obs: Blood Coagulation
5-186 Clini al Pathology Externship: MH (6)
5-187 Clini al Pathology Externship: Mt. S. (9)
5-188 Clini al Pathology Externship: HCGH (9)
5-194 Compu er Applications: Medicine (6)
5-203 Clini al Pathology Externship: NMH (6)

I (3)
II (3)

191
185
214
207

2
4
2
1
1
2

135
3
2
4
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Pathology (Course and number of credits) (GRADUATE)

5-101 Gen ral Pathology (6)
5-102 Exp rimental Pathology (5)
5-104 Aut psies (10)
5-106 Dis ases of the Heart (1)
5-110 Res arch Seminar (1)
5-111 Con erence: Autopsy Histopath. (1)
5-112 Dia nosis of Tumors (3)
5-113 Sur ical Pathology (10)
5-125 Imm nopathology (2)
5-126 Tec niques in Immunopathology (1)
5-128 Exp rimental Immunopath. (4)
5-140 Seminar: Exper. Chronobiol. (1)
5-141 Prob : Exper. Chronobiol
5-160 Huma Cytogenetics (2)
5-161 Huma Cytogenetics Lab (3)
5-169 Rese rch in Human Genetics
5-170 Adv. Probs: Medical Genetics
5-180 Adv hemistry
5-267 Musc e Cell Structure, Function (1)
5-865 Depa tmental Seminar (1)
8-200 Adva ced Problems in Pathology
8-201 Rese rch (5)
8-207 Rese rch: Experimental Pathology (5)
8-270 Immu ohematology (3)
8-271 Immu ohematology (4)
8-272 Immu obiology (2)
8-274 Mole ular Aspects of Immunology (3)

LaMP (Cour e and number of credits) (UNDERGRADUATE)

3-050 Path logy for Mortuary Science Students (5)
5-100 Path logy for Dental Students (5)
5-101 Gene a1 Pathology (6)
5-113 Surg cal Pathology (9)
5-114 Surg cal Pathology HCGH (9)
5-115 Surg cal Pathology VA (9)
5-125 Chro obiology (9)
5-141 Prob : Experimental Pathology (9)
5-150 Anat mic Path. (9)
5-151 Anat mic Path. HCGH (9)
5-152 Anat mic Path. VA (9)
5-153 Anat mic Path. SPR (9)
5-154 Anat mic Path. Fairview (9)
5-155 Anat mic Path. MH (9)
5-158 Cardiac Path. (9)

InMd 5-110 Medic 1 Genetics

Number of Students

14
11
34
17

6
19
18
20
25
16
2
1
1

15
15
10

2
1
6
4
1

16
1
3
1
3

26

51
139
240

7
6
4
6
2
2
7
7
4
5
5

11

240
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UNDERGRADUATE EACHING - PHASE B

InMd Lab. Med.: Phase B - Lab Teaching

5-290 Laborato Medicine
5-226 Blood
5-223 Kidney

Number of Students

240
240
240

InMd Anat. Path' Phase B - Lab Teaching (joint participation)

5-220 Cardiovas ular System 240
5-221 Respirato y System 240
5-223 Kidney 240
5-230 Nervous S stem and Muscle 240
5-231 Gut 240

i... ·i,!

I
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240 students
240 students
240 students

180 students
180 students

utilizes the Learning Center and

in HSA are adequate for:

. Med., Phase B
od, Phase B
ney, Phase B

La P 5-270/271
La P 5-175/176
La P 5-175/176 independent study

is adequate

Lecture

For the purpose of undergraduate teaching, we have available 5,100 sq. ft. of
teaching space in Building A and an additional 790 sq. ft. borrowed space in the
same buildin First, in our undergraduate teaching program in Laboratory Medicine,
we consider hat space adequate for:

c

240 students5-101

ight undergraduate Pathology teaching:Space for

As far as we know, the space for Pathology in Mortuary Science and Dental programs
(Runge, Watt nberg) is sufficient.

The only sho tage in this part is an acute shortage of storage space (120 sq. ft.)
and office sp ce for 4 parttime instructors (250 sq. ft.).

For this purp se we have four teaching laboratories holding 32 students each, and
one demonstra ion room for 50 people. If Pathology teaching within Phase A
increases, su h a request is in the hands of the Educational Policy Committee,
the present s ace will be clearly inadequate. The second point in respect to
Pathology tea hing space is the absence of space for the gross collection being
assembled and now having no central location. Permanent space for this has to be
found on the irst floor of Jackson Hall (room 197, for example). It is evident,
and should be mentioned here as well as in the final summary, that the only avail­
able teaching space expansion in Pathology is on the first floor of Jackson Hall
where at pres nt the expansion of clinical services takes place. This leads to a
long-term con lict of interests.

In summary, L boratory Medicine undergraduate teaching needs 120 sq. ft. storage
space and 250 sq. ft. office space. Pathology undergraduate teaching needs 700 sq. ft.
space, space or gross collection, and expansion space for laboratories if Phase A
teaching incr ases.

The third teac
Medical Techno
with a class 0
has 240 studen
teaching space
15 students ea
office space,
In order to ca
necessary: on
location; and
from Biochemis

ing program in the Department on the undergraduate level is that of
ogy. The nation's oldest and largest medical technology program,
60, has at present no space at all. The Medical Technology Division

sand 14 faculty members. Its teaching takes place in Pathology
in Building A. For the chemistry laboratories, two classrooms of
h are borrowed from the Biochemistry Department (Building A). For
here is 1,213 sq. ft. divided between Powell Hall and Mayo Building.
ry on the medical technology program successfully, two steps are
, consolidation of office, audio-visual and storage space in one
wo, acquisition of wet laboratory space to replace the space borrowed
ry.
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4,000 sq. ft.

Estima ed space needs for the Medical Technology program:

Ch mistry laboratory wet space for a section of
30 students occupying it fulltime for 20 weeks
of the year

audio-visual equipment, multipurpose

Utility area, instrument storage, lab prep.

Of ice space for 14 faculty members, 3 clerical
peo le - 17 x 150

Total

360 sq. ft.

500 sq. ft.

2,550 sq. ft.
7,410 sq. ft.

At the presen time the laboratory component of a course in clinical chemistry
for graduate nd undergraduate students in Medical Technology and for fellows in
Laboratory Me icine is taught in student laboratories of the Department of Medical
Biochemistry. Due to teaching commitments of Biochemistry and to the nature of
the necessary material to be presented, it has been necessary to offer one course
of almost ove whelming concentration only during spring quarter. These time
schedules and pace constrictions have restricted the availability of the course to
the groups no ed above. In addition, it has been necessary to move the hardware
and software or the course in and out of storage before and at the end of the
course.

Due to the la k of available space for laboratory work, the Department of Laboratory
Medicine and athology has been hampered in developing and offering courses in
clinical chemistry other than the basic course.

Faculty and g aduate students must utilize space and equipment, as available, in
the service laboratory area for investigative and developmental research. The
requested spac would alleviate this detrimental situation.

Offices for th faculty associated with the Division of Medical Technology are
scattered thro ghout the Health Sciences complex with some in the Mayo Building and
others in Powe 1 Hall. The long range plans for Health Science construction are to
move offices 0 the School of Public Health to Powell Hall with eventual demolition
of Powell Hall for construction of a new University Hospital. To consolidate the
administrative functions of the Division and in anticipation of an eventual reloca­
tion, it seems prudent to plan for office space at this time.

education

at present:

nts
te students
ctoral fellows

The

There are two ypes of space requirements for graduate studies. First, some labora­
tory space wit in the service divisions to provide the experimental part of graduate
course work. s an example, the basic courses of clinical chemistry (held at
Mt. Sinai in r nted space) and hematology (held in Building A). Both of these should
be located wit in the respective service areas. The same is true for immunology,
microbiology, coagulation and genetics. We suggest that within each divisional
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service area
workshop spa

average of 350 sq. ft. would be used as graduate laboratory and

Chemistry 450 sq. ft.
Hematol gy 450 sq. ft.
Blood B nk 450 sq. ft.
Coagula ion 350 sq. ft.
Immuno1 gy 350 sq. ft.
Genetic 350 sq. ft.
Microbi logy 350 sq. ft.

The total sum of 2,400 sq. ft. distributed within the divisions is necessary for
graduate educ tion in Laboratory Medicine and Clinical Pathology in order to pro­
vide the c10s link to the actual service work. The same requirements are valid
for surgical atho10gy and the autopsy service. The space request for those will
appear direct y in the surgical pathology service and autopsy service areas.

The space for research in graduate programs will be provided within the research
space a110cat on. We will calculate, in the next section, that departmental research
space of 58,8 a sq. ft., of which we at present have 29,500 sq. ft., would accom­
modate 49 pos doctoral fellows or residents and 49 graduate students. These num­
bers closely atch our present population so that no additional space is necessary
under this he ding.

120 sq. ft.
400 sq. ft.

700 sq. ft.

open at this point

4,000 sq. ft.
860 sq. ft.

2,550 sq. ft.

2,400 sq. ft.

and ex erimenta1

Medical echno1ogy
Labo atories
Stor ge ut i1 ity
Offi es

Graduate education space
in c1i ical laboratories

Patho10g
Gras collection
poss·b1e additional

e pansion

Summary of additional space needs for teaching:

Laboratory Medicine
Stor ge area
Offi es

S ace for facu
program

Table 7 shows n estimate of the space which is at present available to the faculty
members of the Department of Laboratory Medicine and Pathology. The present situ­
ation is a pro uct of the histories of the two divisions of the Department of Labora­
tory Medicine nd Pathology. Pathology had its center for many years in Jackson
Hall where all the space assigned to research and graduate work is located on the
4th floor. Both the additions stemming from the JOML project are adjacent to this
core and expand it with approximately 10,000 sq. ft. The present assignable area
within Jackson is 9,800 sq. ft. The addition by JOML project will further increase
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it with a mi imum of 5,000 sq. ft. In the event the undeveloped area between Lyon
and Jackson 's developed, an additional 3,500 sq. ft. would become available.
With a facu1 y of 12 at present, the space per faculty member is around 900 sq. ft.
and expected to extend to 1,500 sq. ft. after completion of JOML.

The Departme t of Laboratory Medicine, on the other hand, has historically had no
departmental space. Its members used part of the Hospital service laboratories for
their academ c pursuit. Space outside this block was either rented or assigned by
the Dean on temporary basis.

In summary,
departmental
use in resea
individual f

6 faculty members had at their disposal 2,370 sq. ft. Hospital and
office space and 2,970 sq. ft. Hospital laboratory space for partial
ch and teaching. 9,151 sq. ft. has been rented or assigned to the
culty members.

In summary

Laboratory Medicine Pathology

Faculty 36 13
Total s ace 14,448 sq. ft. 9,816 + 5,227 (to be remodelled)
Office 2,370 sq. ft.
Hospita 2,927 sq. ft.
Non-dep rtmenta1 9,151 sq. ft. 916 sq. ft.

Tota1 s ace per person 401 sq. ft. 1,157 sq. ft.

The disparity in faculty space for the two divisions of the Department is of historic
origin tracin back to the times when both divisions were independent departments
with their ow growth rate and different goals in both service and teaching. If we,
for a moment, set this aside and pool all the faculty and all the space, we arrive at:

Total f cu1ty - 49
Total s ace available for faculty - 29,491 sq. ft.
This re u1ts in 602 sq. ft. brutto per faculty member

This is an es imate including space assigned to faculty members individually by the
Dean on a tern orary basis and space rented by the Department. If this sum is sub­
tracted, we h ve a total reassignab1e space of 20,340 sq. ft. or 415 sq. ft. per
faculty membe. It should be noted that we have, in this calculation, not included
the space of ea1th Computer Sciences and the chronobio1ogy laboratories since these
areas were originally not of the Department and, although they are at present
administered b the Department, they represent a separate resource for the School.
The amount of space we arrived at, 602 sq. ft. brut to space, will expand about 80 sq. ft.
if the unfinis ed space between Lyon and Jackson is finished. From these numbers it
is evident tha the Department as a whole is seriously short of space for faculty.

Without tempor ri1y rented or assigned space, the brutto space falls to 415 sq. ft.,
scarcely more han an office and bench space for one student or technician.

The large perc ntage of rented or temporarily assigned space, 9,151 sq. ft. or 31%
of the total, evere1y limits the Department to acquire new faculty since space
vacated, in th case of the Dean's assignments, will not return to the Department.

The next step s to make some reasonable assumptions about space necessary for a
faculty member so he can be productive and function in the graduate education programs.
It is evident hat we can again talk only about averages. The accompanying collection
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of documents rom individual faculty members shows well-justified needs for addi­
tional space oth for people presently without space and those having reasonable
space assigne to them at present.

Assuming that a faculty member at the associate professor level has one postdoctoral
fellow, one g aduate student, one technician and two parttime students. He would
need as a rou h estimate, 800 sq. ft. laboratory space, 200 sq. ft. office space,
and 200 sq. f . space for animals or massive instrumentation such as electron
microscopy. he size of this group needs an average yearly support of $50,000 in
grants. Of curse, some of the senior professors have considerably larger groups,
however, this is compensated for by the smaller groups of junior faculty which
includes a nu ber of members without any group yet. Using this number, we arrive
at 49 x 1,200 = 58,800 sq. ft. of space necessary for faculty research and graduate
education pro ects. At this point we have to consider the grant support available
to the Depart ent; it would be fallacious to argue for space covering activities
for which the Department has no funds to perform. Assuming the necessity of
$40-50,000 ye rly support to keep a group occupying 1,200 sq. ft. going, we arrive
first at ~45, 00 x 49) an estimate of $2,200,00 per annum. This is an overestimate
since it would again assume 100% utilization allowing no further expansion of
activities. assume 80% utilization of the projected space is reasonable. This
demands $1,760,000 in yearly support to justify the space we deem necessary.

In summary

Total fa ulty - 49
Total sp ce available - 29,491 sq. ft.
Total gr nt support available - $2,193,459 (support to Health Computer

Scie ces group and chronobiology laboratories has been excluded
sinc their source was not counted in space available nor their
pers nnel in total faculty)

Space de med necessary - 58,800 sq. ft.
Grant su port necessary to justify the above - $1,760,000 for year

It is evident hat we have a shortage of 29,309 sq. ft. of research and graduate
education spac We also have already adequate federal funds at hand to justify
activities utilizing that area to 80% efficiency. The only additional space on
the horizon is the 4,000 sq. ft. of unfinished space assigned to us.

In the next se tion we shall summarize the space needs for the three categories of
activities we ave described in the preceeding sections and we shall forward some
proposals for steps that can be taken to alleviate the problem in the time space
of the next fi years.
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Table 7

LABORATORY MEDICINE

Click - 18 + 161 office
Kersey - 1640 Jackson
Greenberg - 1030 VCHH
E. Yunis 763 Jackson +

(temp. JOML + 173 borrowed)

1306 borrowed (mouse colony)

Benson - rented Stone
Rosenberg II II " + 1050 KE Dean's Commit.
Hallaway II II II

Steffes Share 500 in KE Dean1s Commit. + 100 office Hospital space
Brown

Balfour - 350 KE Dean's Commit. + 200 office Hospital (shared with Marion)
J. Yunis - 614 Hospital space partially research
J. McCullou h - 192 Hospital space partially research
R. Edson - 465 Hospital space partially research
W. Yasmineh - 300 Hospital space partially research
E. Freier 300 Hospital space partially research
Sundberg - 150 Hospital office space
Brunning - 150 Hospital office space
Bridges - 200 office space
Bradley - 100 office space

Blazevic - 50 office
Ederer - 50 office
Hofherr - 50 office

share also 250 Hospital research space

Stewart ­
McKenna ­
oI Carroll
Zieske ­
Marker -

100 sq. ft. Hospital space
100 Hospital office space

- 50 Hospital office space

5 Hospital office space (see Steffes)

MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY

Hovde - 20 office space
Rausch - 2 1 office space
Cox - 25 H spital office space
N. Hansen - 25 Hospital office space
J. Hansen - 25 Hospital office space

185 office space

2,370 sq. ft.
2,970 sq. ft.
9,151 sq. ft.

Office
Hospital Space
Outside

96 office space

200 audio visual

Total S ace:

Carter -'2
Karni -)
Vi skochil ­
Lofness
Common resou
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PATHOLOGY

476 lab space shared in Diehl

offi ce

office
1 office

4400
00

- 550

Wattenberg
Furcht ­
Estensen
Gajl
Runge ­
Burke ­
Mariani

Rosai
Dehner ­
Hertel
Sibley -

Jauregui - 210 office
Ratliff - 40 KE space

Common resou ces - 232 histology
485 storage
158 cold room
629 laboratories (474A, 474, 475)

Total labora ory office and animal space

Jackso 8900
Borrow d Deans, etc. 916

total 9816

In addi ion, 5,227 sq. ft. JOML addition to be remodelled and at present
uti ized on a non-permanent basis to house among other things part
of urgical pathology operations.
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SUGGESTIONS FOR SPACE ALLOCATIONS

Service Need - Additional Space

Main Laboratories
Surgical Pathology
Autopsy Servi ce

21,610 sq. ft.
1,308 sq. ft.
2,460 sq. ft.

The expansion of the main laboratories has to take place adjacent to the present
laboratories. The laboratory computer system can function cost effectively only
if the number of main entry points is minimized and the distances for cable instal­
lations are k pt down. Furthermore, the needs for air handling, hoods, etc., are
such that the present main chemistry area has to remain the center of our work
effort. If a central receiving area is developed within the laboratories, we can­
not split the present laboratory complex.

We suggest fo the main laboratories:

a. Giv up present RIA laboratory
b. Giv up present hematology, urinalysis*
c. Giv up present laboratory administration and library

We ask for th whole 2nd floor of Mayo from Todd Amphitheater and the kitchen
involving the present admissions, pediatric clinic, hospital administration, family
practice clinic and medicine clinic, all on the D corridor system. Also included
will be the p sent pahrmacy and outpatient laboratoy. Within this space we intend
to accomplish he following:

*Another alter ative could be developed by not relinquishing all of the present
hematology spa e. This would give only the two former teaching laboratories, 8207
and 8209, to t e Department of Radiology. This loss of space for hematology will
then be compen ated for by acquisition of the blood bank donor room, library, present
departmental 0 fices, and the office of the Department Head. This altogether will
give an additi nal 1,000 sq. ft. which is considerably short of the goal of an
additional 3,0 0 sq. ft. of space. Expansion along the C corridor runs into the
expansion of t e Data Division. The only possible assignable room, C208, would
compensate for the loss of C211 (special heme). The only possibility for this
alternative to be viable at all would be if EEG moved and relinquished all of its
973 sq. ft. of space to hematology. That would give hematology a net gain of
2,000 sq. ft. lnstead of 3,000 in the present plan. The advantage would be a closer
location to th computer which might outweigh the somewhat smaller space allocation
to hematology. However, as far as we know, there are no plans at present to move
EEG. It is hi hly illogical that that operation is not moved to 8-C. Still, since
the ER will re ain in its present location as well as Radiology, a stream of patients
for special pr cedures will move along the B corridor and EEG could stay where it is
and in fact ex and. I have not, in this plan, taken a stand in respect to moving
EEG. We as a committee have had no information concerning this question.
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1. Remove al divisions except chemistry from the Southwest Court, move RIA and
urinalysis in 0 the Court, and use the rest of the space in that area for chemistry
expansion.

2. The compu er unit will stay where it is and expand along the C corridor towards
our present m in office (C213, C212, C211, and C210).

These two ste s would eliminate the necessity of building new chemistry space which
is the most e pensive of all spaces per sq. ft. It will also diminish or eliminate
costs for lar e changes in the computer system.

3. We will e pand the present blood bank through present pharmacy and into the
opposite side of the corridor (Rooms 0205, 206, 207, 208, 210, 212, 213, 217, 219-8,
219-9, 219-10 218, 291). This again cuts costs since the present space can be
utilized with ut major changes.

4. We will m ve coagulation into the present pediatric clinic (Rooms 0229, 225, 235,
242-1,242-2,242-3, 242-3A, 242-4, 242-5, 242, 242 Ex 6-11), and hematology into
the present family practice and outpatient laboratory (Rooms 0242 Ex-12, 251-1,
251-2,251,24,253,2601-15,275, A-265, 261, 272, 2691-4,2651-4).

This diminishes costs since the mixture of small rooms and a few large rooms in addi­
tion to the pr sent outpatient laboratory can be utilized efficiently by hematology.
It would be pr hibitive to convert it to chemistry. The coagulation area, on the
other hand, ne ds more remodelling.

5. We will mo e the departmental and laboratory administration offices into present
admissions eli inating nearly all needs of major remodelling (0214 1-8, 212 1-2,
215 1-7,219, 22,224).

6. We will mo e virology into the present medicine clinic (A231, 232, 233, 234, 235,
236, 237, 280, 279, 278, 277, 276, 274, 253, 244, 243, 242, 241, 259, 254, 255, 256).
Here major reb ilding is necessary. However, this is outweighed by its location
relative to th present microbiology space.

7. The divisi ns of immunology (Rooms 0307 1-4, 311, 386, 388, 385, 383, 381, 380,
379, 352 3-7) nd genetics (Rooms 0377, 374, 372, 352-8, 352-9, 352-10, 360, 360 1-4,
361) will be m ved to the 3rd floor into the present ear, nose and throat clinic
and west clini areas.

The choice of mmunology and genetics to move upstairs allows the most test- and
result-intense laboratories to stay together on the second floor. The already existing
staircase from west clinic to family practice clinic will tie the laboratory areas
together.

The extent of emodelling will thus look like this:

a. Pres nt Southwest Court - practically none.

b. Admi sions area - 2,200 sq. ft., minor changes for office personnel.

c. Expa sion of blood bank - 2,100 sq. ft., moderate changes.

d. Remo lling of family practice clinic and outpatient labs to hematology ­
3,5 0 sq. ft., moderate changes.



e. Re of medicine clinic to virology - 2,200 sq. f.+
I L. ,

6

exU~iiS i ve

c

f. Re odelling of pediatric clinic to coagulation -. 2,500 Sq, fL" 'TlOdeY"Cf
o extensive changes.

g. Re odelling of ear, nose and throat clinic to immunology- (,602. 'oq. n
oderate to extensive changes.

h. Re odelling of west clinic to genetics - 3,800 sq. ft., moderate to t?xt~,.­
sive changes.

The space all cations to the divisions ore summarized in the followinq list and :';
areas outline in the following floor plans.
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TENTATIVE SPACE DISTRIBUTIONS FOR DIFFERENT DIVISIONS

Data Division Retains present space 375
Gains from Chemistry 560
Gains from Hematology 210

total gain m
Chemistry Gives up: to Bact. 525

to Data Div. 560
to Rad. Therapy 1000
to X-ray 400Gains in Court and C289 5725

total gain 4130

Microbiology Retains present space
Loses C289 348
Gains A206 560
Adds Virology space on

second floor 3100
total gain 3312

Administration Gives up 2775Gains on second floor 4900
total gain 2275

Blood Bank Loses donor room 424
Gains on second floor 2524

total gain 2100

Hematology Loses all space 2848
Gains on second floor 6500

total gain 3650

Coagulation Loses present space 900
Gains on second floor 2500

total gain 1600

Genetics Loses present space 2682

I
Gains on third floor 3800

total gain 1120
IC I
I

I
I
!
~



Immunology
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Loses present space 2192
Gains on third floor 4800

total gain 2608

For that , we give up 4672 sq. ft.and ask on - second floor 19500 sq. ft.
third floor 8600 Sq. ft.

28100 sq. ft.

New Space ,yo 23,400 sq. ft.

i

j
~

I
I
!

I
I
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Teachin and esearch Needs - Additional Space

Space needs f r Laboratory Medicine and Pathology undergraduate teaching are small
for Laborator Medicine and not yet well defined for Pathology. It appears at
present that n expansion has to be contemplated within the JOML complex. The
square footag necessary is not too great and probably could be accommodated there.
If Hospital s rvices, presently in Jackson Hall in the form of surgical pathology,
would acquire space in the Hospital, their area would be available to satisfy the
needs for tea hing which are in the 1,000 - 2,000 square foot range.

The major pro lem in teaching is the Medical Technology program. This program
should have a core area of office and wet laboratory space. According to attached
plans which, s an example, suggest a floor of B-C (7th), Medical Technology argues
for about 10, 00 sq. ft. of office and laboratory space, a not unreasonable request
for this prog am. We have, in a previous section, arrived at 7,500 sq. ft. based on
somewhat dimi ished areas for individual offices and auxiliary rooms.

Using as a re erence the book, Laboratory Planning for Chemistry and Chemical
Engineering, rry F. Lewis, Reinhold Publishers, 1962, the following figures are
presented for 'ustification of the space requested.

1. atory space
or scientific and technical facilities, the most usual area per
ccupant ranged from 140 sq. ft. to 180 sq. ft. Using the middle
igure of this range, 160 sq. ft. x 30 students = 4,800 sq. ft.

b. or hospital research laboratories, 200 sq. ft. per occupant on a
et area basis is a "rule-of-thumb" figure. Because the clinical
hemistry course is closer to this kind of activity, 200 sq. ft. x
o students or 6,000 sq. ft. would be a more realistic figure.

2. Conf rence room - Dimensions for such a room range from 216 sq. ft. (for
10 p ople), to 700 sq. ft. With storage of AV equipment, the figure of
360 q. ft. (or 400 sq. ft.) does not seem unreasonable.

3. Util ty and preparation room - Although the need for space for such
func ions is recognized, it is difficult to find figures. The area of
agen ral storage room is 1,650 sq. ft.

4. e area
hairman - 200 sq. ft.
ssociate director and 12 faculty - 150 sq. ft. each = 1,950 sq. ft.
secretarial and file - 450 sq. ft.

uplicating room - 100 sq. ft.
Total - 2,300 sq. ft.

Total of above, using:

lao 1b. 6,000 sq. ft. 1C. 4,000 sq. ft.
2. 360 360
3. 1,650 500, 4. 2,700 2,550

sq. ft. 10,710 sq. ft. 7,410 sq. ft.
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It should b noted that we would continue to share the rooms 3-317,3-325,3-331,
3-343, and 3-349 in Unit A, due primarily to the availability of microscopes.
Alternative lc is minimal space request based on comparison with the present
teaching spa e and teaching load for other programs in the Department.

Space needs or graduate teaching within the Clinical Laboratories: The suggested
space alloca ion for service is large enough, 2,000-3,000 sq. ft. above service
requirements Thus, the full allocation will take care of these needs.
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Alternatives for Satisf in the Needs for Faculty Research and Graduate Education
Space

The first al ernative that has to be looked at is of course the possibility of
redistributi n of space within the existing space. The only members of the staff
having space in excess of 1,000 sq. ft. are Wattenberg and Furcht of the Pathology
Division and Rosenberg, Kersey, Greenberg and Benson of the Laboratory Medicine
Division. All of these individuals have vigorous research programs with large
personnel and adequate grant support. In the case of Benson, Greenberg, and
Rosenberg, al of the space is either Dean's Commitment or rented space outside
the Universit complex. The total space that could be repossessed by the Depart­
ment would be at most 1,000-2,000 sq. ft. and would in essence mean curtailing
some research effort in favor of another. It is not within the jurisdiction of
this committe to suggest such steps. We would, however, like to point out that
the amount of space available for redistribution is extremely limited and would
not alleviate our problems but only shift the problem from one area to another.
In a previous section we have calculated the space necessary for our faculty to
continue a sa isfactory research effort, an effort for which Federal funds are
already at hand. The need for additional 28,000 sq. ft. of laboratory space is,
therefore, well documented. We may gain 6,000-7,000 sq. ft. of rebuilt space in
the Owre compl x. This would leave us with a shortage of 20-25,000 sq. ft. This
additional spa e .could, of course, be located practically anywhere. We suggest
here an additi n by three sections:

1. Reallocati n of space within the JOML complex. In this case an argument for
Laboratory Med cine as a basic science should be made (maybe 5,000 sq. ft.).

2. The rest 0 3rd floor clinics in Mayo could be assigned (rough estimate ­
15,000 sq. ft.

3. A floor of the B-C building would give us adequate space (5,000 sq. ft.).

Finally, it sho
calculated the
1abora tory spac
and graduate st
a dent in the 1

ld be pointed out that in the expansion of service space we have
ossibility of 2,500 sq. ft. to be used as graduate and resident

This is space that should then be counted to the faculty research
dies area. These small additions are gratifying but they do not make
rge accumulated shortage.
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HEALTH SCIE CES EXPANSION
THE ARCHITE TS COLLABORATIVE Inc.
20 MAY 1976

.DRAFT PROPO AL FOR THE REVISION OF HEALTH SCIENCES MASTER PLAN

This is a prop sal for professional services in connection with the revision of the Health
Sciences ,VIClSt r Plan. The study shall comprise hvo parts;

I. Updati g the 1968 Health Sciences Planning Report to reflect existing conditions.

". Proposi g a revised Master Plan ·for the continued physical development of the
Health Sciences.

These parts are described in the first two sections of the proposal. A third section
.consists of a F e Proposal.
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TAC.
Proposal fo Revising Moster Plan
20 May 19
(Revised 10 December 1976)

PART 1

UPDATING THE 1968 HEALTH SCIENCES PLANNING REPORT TO REFLECT EXISTING
CONDITIT NS

A. e Inventory

Rec rd, in the form of drawings and tabular lists, the departmental assignment
of e ch Health Sciences space. Include:

1. Plan drawings of alJ levels of the Health Sciences complex showing the
location of each space and ,the boundaries of each deportment.

2. Field verification of the listing of each Health Sciences space in the
University of Minnesota, Facility Inventory System. Corrections'to
be given to the University for update of list.

3. Summary of areas ·of each department, from updated list, compared with
previous master plan space projections.

, B. Circ

-
Reco entry points and circulation paths for staff, students, visitors, materials,
inpat ents, and outpatients. Include circulation patterns within buildings and
betw en buildings on the Health Sciences site.

C. Acce s to the Health Sciences Site

Descr be changes which have occurred since 1968 in patterns of access to the
Healt Sci ences si te. Include:

1. Dartmouth Street, freeway interchange

2. Park ing ramp at Oak Street

3. Closing of Union Street from Deleware Street to Essex Street

4. New service entrance from East Ri"ver Road

5. Reconstruction of East River Road and designation as limited access route.



lAC
Proposal for Revising Master Plan
20 May 197
(Revised 10 December 1976)

D. First Phase Development, New Construction

Desc ibe changes to the Health Sciences complex resulting from the construction
of n w facilities. Include completed projects and those currently being implemented.

1. Off site Utilities

2. Unit A

3. Unit B/C

4. Unit K/E

5. Parking Ramp

E. First hase Deve Iopment, Renovati ons

Oeser be changes resulting from renovations to space in existing buildings and/or
reassi nment of space in existing buildings. Include completed projects and those
curre .tly being implemented • .

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

F.. First P

JOML

PAP remodelings: Mi /land, Gould, Stone

VCHH Remodeling

Nutrition remodeling in Mayo and Powe/l

Emergency Department

Reassignment of former Micropiology Laboratory space in Mayo Tower.

Kidney Dialysis unit

Reassignment of vacated outpatient clinic space in Mayo

ase Development, Projects Which Differ From 1968 Plan

Descri e projects which were implemented in a man~er different from as proposed
in the 1968 Planning Report. Describe why these changes were made. Include:

1. The relocation of the Emergency Department in the Mayo garage instead
of the basement of Unit C.
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Proposal f r Revising Master Plan
20 May 19 6

jRevised 1 December 1976)

2. The remodeling of the kitchen and dining rooms in Mayo instead of
relocating them in the upper levels of K/E.

3. The construction of Unit K as port of Unit E.

G. cts Eliminated From The 1968 Plan

Des ribe aspects of the 1968 Planning Report which have been postponed or
el i inoted. Describe why these changes were made. Incl ude:

1. Unit F

2. Unit C inpatient nursing units.

H. Ov rview of Status of 1968 Master Plan

w the overall status of the 1968 Health Sciences Master Plan.

1. For each of the projects described in C - F, record the estimated versus
actual cost, sources of funding, implementation schedule, net and. gross
area, location of functional units and effect on enrollment.

2. Describe elements awaiting implementation and estimate the probable
schedule for their implementation.

3. Record current Health Sciences goals which;influence the Master Plan.

I. Pres

Prese t the above material A - H in a report comprising all drawings, tabular
lists, and sufficient text to clearly explain all significant aspects of existing
conditions. Complex drawings will also be presented separately, at larger
scale for detailed study. .
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(; PART /I

PROPOSING REVISED MASTER PLAN FOR THE CONTINUED PHYSICAL DEVELOPMENT
OF THE HEAL H SCIENCES

A. Overall Goals for the Health Sciences

curricular and physical integration of Health Science

regarding the focus of departmental activity.

ends regarding available funding for physical development.

oals relating to the size of the' institution: number of students and
atients.

1.

2.

3.

4.

Identify the overall goals and trends underlying the continued physical development
of the eal th Sciences Center. Include:

B. Site Contraints

Identify hose constraints which, in addition to existing conditions, may effect
the futur selection of sites for the Health Sciences expansion. Include:

1. II he University of Minnesota, Minneapolis Campus. Long Range Master
P an. II

2. F derally funded projects, protected from demolition.

C. Program equirements for Second Phase Development Through 1985.

Project pogrom requirements for each component of t,he Health Sciences'. Include:
Ambulato y Care, Basic Sciences~ Biomedical Library, Clinical Teaching and
Research, Continuation Education, School of Dentistry, Mayo Garage, Hospital,
Administr tion and Related Space, Ancillary Programs, On-Col/ Quarters, Out­
patient C inics, School of Nursing, School of Public Heal th, Scienti fic
Aparatus hop, Student Housing, and General Purpose Classrooms. Record:

1. G neral statement of requirements.

2. Pr jected area requirements: net area and gross area.
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Proposal for R vising Master Plan
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3. Adjacency requirements including needs for intra-departmental circulation.

D. Master Ian, Second Phase Development, Through 1985

Propose a Master Plan for the development of the Health Sciences Center through
1985.

E.

1.

2.

3.

4.

Ian for access to the Health Sciences site by private automobile,
ass transit, intra-campus transit, ambulance, bicycle, pedestrian,

ervice, etc.

vera" plan for circulation within the Health Sciences site by the above
odes of travel for inpatients, outpatients, visitors, students, staff, service,

r search animals, etc.

vera" plan for the zoning of the Health Sciences site by function.

all ocati on 9f space to Heal th Sciences departments.

tation, Second Phase Development Through 1985.

Identify he specific increments of construction for implementing the Second Phase
Master P an with accompanying time schedule and cost data.

1. I entify specific new construction and remodeling projects which, when taken
t gether, make up the Second Phase, Master Plan.

2. A sign a schedule for the implementation of each of the above projects.

3. Es imate the probable cost of each of the above projects.

F. Master PI n, Third Phase Development, Through 1995

Propose a program and Master Plan for the development of the Health Sciences
Center th ough 1995.

1. Pr ject program requirements for each component of the Heal th Sci ences.

2. Pr pose a Third Phase Master Plan for the development of the Health
Sc ences.



U/M/NN HSE
lAC
Proposal for R
20 May 1976

c

•

G. Present

Master Plan

Present the above material (II A-F) as a report compnslng a statement of program
in writt n and tabular form, a Master Plan in the form of plans and sections, and
information about implementation in the from of schedul ing diagrams and tabulated
cost dat. Provide sufficient text to clearly explain all significant aspects of the
work.
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• U/MINN HSE
TAC

Proposar for R vising Master pran
20 May 1976

PART III

FEE PROPOSA

We propose th t the University shall compensate the architects for the work outlined
in Part I and art II of this proposal according to the conditions outlined in the
attached docu ents:

1. Standar
B141);

Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect, (A.I.A. Document
ompensati,?n on the basis of a multiple of direct personnel expense.

2. Schedul of Charges, Time Charge Contracts as a multiple of direct personnel
expense TAC document, effective date May 1974.
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TWI CiTILS

University Hor,pit,lls
Minneapolis, Minnb8til 551155

September 5, 1976

Below is in ormation which I believe has been requested regarding the
needs for A 'missions, Businc~;s and Credit Office functi.ons in ~!oyo

Building on e the move to Be has been completed.

and Business Office Functions -

Rode

patiL~ Adr:1issions/Crcdit
yo Satellite

SUBJECT:

All the fun tions, with the exception (If beel control, are direct patient
related fun tions with the large nlajorily of them relating to the point
in time ",'her the patient is admitted to the hospil.nl. It is d'Je to this
contact poi t that we must strongly arg'Je that" such functions be easiJy
accessible 0 the main entrance to the hosp.Ltals \dtich, I believe, has
been the third floor circldentrance.

FROH: Dan

TO: Tom J

Since the Ad issions/Credit functions will be ond arc 24 hour staffing
functions, I have dra\ffi a grid below to show the approximate staffing
patterns. P ease remember that there is an overLlp in the staffing
patterns (1. " the evening supervisor is aIso the. weekend supervisor,
etc.) .

Shift
p~ Ev_cnj.ng_ Ni_gJ2..t:. }~~e_~.l<er:.9_ PTE

Admissi ns Manager
Admissi Office Supvr.
Admissi Statistic Coordinator
Admissi Bed Control Coordinator
Admissi ns Interviewer II
Admissions [nterview I
Admissions Receptionist &

Support Stnff
Credit 11hou8e Rep.
Credit S Ipport Staff
Cashiers Office

1
1
1
1
4
I~

3
1
3
1.5

20.5

1.

1

-3

1

6

1

1

1
1
2

1

5

1
2
1
4
5
9

5
1
3
1.5---32.5
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Tom JOlles
September 1 , 1976
Page. 2

Going from he above Gl'i~l to dctU;] .. ~;';\ce need, I must point out that
these requirements are based on the : i:~le of day ,,'hl?Il the milxinll.:m staff
would be working.

Admissions Hanager 1 @ 120 !~ C[ ft 120 : '! ft /i .)
Admissions Off icC' Supervisor \, 1 @ 90 sc[ [t 90 ft (1) q~

Admissions Coordinators (Bcd
I 'fi.QControl & Statistics) 2 @ 90 sq it ISO '0·1 ft

Admission Intervietvers emd
'tit)! I' ~ 'L Inhouse Credit Rep 11 @ 90 sq ft 990 sq ft (2 )

IJ 1,..-
Admission Receptionist and'2 .\

(, Support Staff .~- @ 90 sq ft + etr '" 315 sq f~ (3) 'z. "l.S~ L
\) Credit Su port Staff '2. a-' @ 60 sq ft 180 sq ft / 'i.. ;)

Cashiers ffice 2 @ 60 sq ft + \·Jd - 225 sq ft (4 ) /.' l.' )

Filing St rage and Hachine Areas 180 sq ft I~:':;

h'aiting R am ~OO~L~..!. .1',,'0
A'O'(

Total pace Require:nent excl~lding

Hall ilYS et al 2,780 sq ft (5)

Note: (1) 90 sq. ft. is assu::1ing the ttvO supervisors share desk,
office, etc. as we are currently doing. It would be
preferable to increase t:lis space to U·.'O offices or
enough space in one office to holJ tHO desks,

(2) This space includes room ;:or tile Nursing Department
liaison staff me:nbcr Ivl10 also perforlns a nursing intervie\ol
in some caseq.

(3) CTR - counter for inpatients to report to and hold all
materials necess3ry plus equipment.

(4) This sfJace includes room for sIT.all safe, input/output
terminals and cashier window/counter.

(5) To this 2,780 sq. ft. might be added corridor space,
additional sUD~rvisory space, and patient restroams.
Other concerns might include space for soda} Iwrk,
pa t ien t reI a t ions, etc. i,'hi <:h Ive "Jill no t.: go in to at
this pain t.

The intervic",'ng space shmV11 includes space Cor [.andling the appointments,
pre-admit and interviewing functions as they now exist. At the point in
time ,Jhcn the \cimissions Office I:OUJ(\ OCC.1Jpy ;lnot:11\'[ ~;:)nce, these functions
will differ in rcg:nd to the Ilay till'. ;Ire lldlt;l]cd by stolfi personnel. \ole,

therefore, hav equaled the space to Ollr projt'ction as to the nur\ber of
personnel need d to handle these functions ,IL that time rather th<m in the
circumstancE's h.:lt :101,' exist.

,.1 ~'l::1 ,:11"1 d j: 1C lu d t: S ~ I S P ~l C C r0 r
t 11 t..' 10 C:1 t LC 11 l') r ~ uella S p (1 C (?, j t

,,'; ,!~; ':(' Ill" t r;I;1:.o1"orl ~;\'~;t(,lll that

The space <111 () ated for ;1 \,':1; tir)'~ 'l~'( j<-

;l~~ \','l' pro.jl-'('~_("J ;111(; .:ill ;,' i i'·

;);It.illtl~~j Ll~HJ r ~l~~L.;\.,--~:~ '.,~lU 1.<~)l;JLI ~U:ill.

to the ~\'ay tlw Clll'l','J1l. '! L'tllCr "llcll ;

w) 1(' L' 1c hal r S il!H III ;~~ ~; I g l' • () reo II C l' r: I !

n: u ,; t: h l' n () t'c'd !l; I t: t·/t, 11;, \' '.: 1'1; I (~C i n qII i ;

, (- ; ,) ( :] i : -; I ! ( ) ',': 1 ,i i:~ () ('
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TO:11 Jones
Septenilier 1 , 1976
Page 3

\vill CO;111('C t-!ayo Builc1ii1g h'ith B:':.;;l(' file rOO~l for the department,
it must be roted, will be located in -;C as well as Medical Records.
If the connection bcth'cen the two hl:ildings enters on the first or
second floClr, it is ilV,perDtivc that l:;cre be .sOI'll~ r:te':lllS to .1cr,'SS ~ t
(jn third fInn- (i.e., eilterin[; the ~ransport SystCI:l to the (It';'i,,.,'~l.i.tcr

and having .:t 1 employC'C' on J.n 8 h~'\1r basis 'J~~O the cur.llnmi ter " tCl:1Sport
materials to Otll(.'l- floors). \Hthout this contact, it would L .. :'11 iJC

necess.:lry fo the department to have a runner to connect the Li;/) (,ffices
or a means t have access to the transport system. Therefore, due to
the requirem nts shOl-.'n above, I iwuld like to once ap..:\in j ndicatc our
feelings'tila the Neuro-l'sych Clinic SP.:lCC \·.'OlIJ d ITl.:lke em exl:rcrllel y ideal
location fur thE:' Admitting, Credit C1nd Business Office [Ullct1.0;'s. 1'lw
clinic cxamit ation· rooms fit the bill fairly vo'c] 1. for pLlticnt inter';ic\,
rooms and o;u ervisory offices. TllC' counterSjJilCe ~lreody exists as Vlcll
as a iVaitlng orCil that includes 1" ..'0;[' ·:oams. The locatinn is right nexc
to the mai.n umbivaiter Jnd Vlould " 1,)\,' access hopefully to the tr.:lnsport
system. f\n pening could be mO-de i'ltO this sect Lon through l~h(' front
waiting lobby h'!lIch then \,'ould I7iC,'ll thot pZll:icnts co'.!ld easU.y identify
the AdmissioI s Office to ivhich most of thcm \,'CJ\ild be rcporLLng at' the
beginning of their inpatient admission. The enly :n:ljO'- c:or;struction
that would be necessary \vould be to desj gn ;'1 cashiers office thDt \\'ould
be accessible not only to the patient but: to tlw SLlff ilne! pcrha[Js such
an office cou d be located Ln t11e current c::j sti_l1g entr:111C(' to Neuro-Psych.

If there is a y additional information that you ,need, please feel free to
contact me at any time.

DR/tr

cc: Cliff Fe ring
Greg Kuj Ha
Bob Bake
Julia Aa,odt
Bill Can e1'

'Phil Han, on
Heather t- cCune
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lr.g'rn UN VERSITY OF MINNESOTA Uni""ily HospitalsUU TWI CITIES Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

February 9, 1 77

TO: Hospital Planning Steering Committee

Drs. Eisenberg
Gault

.Gedgaudas
Hastings

Najarian
Resch
Winchell
Mr. Jones

FROM:

SUBJ:

John Westerman, Chairman

Appointment

Eugene Gedgaudas

Paul Winchell
Don Hastings

John Najarian

Joe Resch &Mike Elsenberg
N. L. Gault
John Westerman
Tom Jones

ex-officio members include:

Chief-o -Staff
Former Chief-of-Staff
Chairman of Council of

Clinical Chiefs
Chairman of Council of

Clinic 1 Sciences
Medical taff Representatives

to Board of Governors ­
Facilities Committee

Dean - dical School
General irector - Hospitals
Director of Hospitals Planning

Thank you ver much for agreeing to serve on a Hospital Planning Steering
Committee. A we discussed, the Committee is basically a grouping of
those represe ting the hospitals in the planning process through their
ex-officio po itions. The Committee is asked to provide direction and
focus to the ospitals' planning effort by appointing task forces to
work on speci ic projects, to periodically meet and advise the hospitals
regarding planning issues, and to receive, review, and forward reports
representing ospitals' planning positions to the Board of Governors
and to variou Health Sciences planni~g committees:

The Steering

c
HEALTH SCIENCES
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Hospital Planning Steering
Committee

Eugene Gedgaud s and Tom Jones will represent us on the newly formed Health
Sciences Facil 'ties Advisory Committee. University Hospitals' representatives
on the parent ealth Sciences Planning Council are John vlesterman and Donald
Van Hulzen.

We will meet ( s a first part of the Executive Steering Committee) on
Thursday, Febr ary 17,7:00 a.m., in Dining Room III.

.;

i

. 1

1
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UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA Office of the Vice President for Health Sciences Affairs
432 Morrill Hall
Mione_poli,.Minne,~~

MEMO

TO:

FROM:

June 20, 1977

Sciences Deans and Directors

Perlmutter, Assistant Vice President

DATJuL 2 5 1977
CH

F'I coI ........

Clint Hewitt
we have been
advisory to
charge the u
a sketch of

The membersh
one faculty
the Basic Sc
academic pro
school's spa
riate facult
planning sta

and I are prepared to convene the space committee which
asked to co-chair. This committee, which will be
he Health Sciences Planning Council, has as its primary
dating of the Health Sciences Master Plan. Attached is
he process.

p of the space committee will be one administrative and
erson from each unit. In addition, a representative of
ences, which serve as a resource for all Health Science
rams, will be helpful. Ideally, the chairman of each
e planning committee or task force would be the approp­
person, particularly for those projects which are in the

John Byrd, t e Director of Space Planning, and Paul Maupin, Health
Sciences Spa e Planning Coordinator, will serve as ex-officio members
of the coromi tee.

Please call at 373-7610 with the names of your school's repres­
entatives so that appropriate appointment letters can be prepared and
an early mee ing of the committee can be arranged.

C. P.

CP:kgw
Ene.

HEALTH SCIENCES
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Recommendations Regarding Space
Reassignment in the Mayo Complex:

Report of the
Vacated Mayo Space Task Force

Dr. Robert Goltz, Chairman
Dr. Ellis Benson
Dr. Richard Ebert
Dr. Gene Gedgaudas
Mr. Tom Jones
Dr. Richard Varco

August 1977

· ~ I

~': '



~ Enclos d is the report of the Vacated Space in Mayo Task Force. This

document id ntifies the most pressing current needs for critically needed space

in the Depa tments of Laboratory Medicine and Pathology as well as Radiology.

The conclus ons and recommendations made have the unanimous approval of this

Task Force.

Within this draft are well documented and clearly stated space requirement

needs, yet nly those with a very high priority are appealed for by these

departments at this time. It is their (and our) deeply felt conviction that

failure to rovide reasonable space relief to the Departments of Laboratory

Medicine an Pathology, as well as Radiology~ in those areas which they

urgently re uire it~ is almost certain to damage gravely these keystone

elements of clinical medicine at the University Hospitals.

This T sk Force recognizes that certain commitments have been made to the

School of P blic Health. Those needs, it is appreciated~ are an appropriate

concern for strengthening this sector of the University. However, perhaps some

of their wi addition to those pressing needs of the Departments of

Laboratory edicine and Pathology as well as Radiology~ can be adjusted within

Mayo, as we 1 as any alternative spaces available in the total University

building si uation. Therefore, it would help to have identified for this

Task Force ommittee both the documented needs of the School of Public Health

and any spe ific commitments of space that have already been made.

All of this appeal seeks to emphasize both the strong spirit of cooperation

felt by thi Task Force while at the same time noting with concern the substan­

tial threat to the stability and vigor of these departments which carry the

responsibil ty for patient care and teaching impacting on all clinical depart­

ments and a 1 patients in the Health Sciences.

The Ta k Force is eager to negotiate with all concerned parties about

this matter of such deep importance for so many people in the Health Sciences
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and the pat ents for whose care they are responsible.

Vacated'MAy Space Task Force
I /

k~ _VvJifjf--
Rober~ w. G Itz, M.9~Chairman

1j<\ .'/'
I/k> / '(I \ _

();(;,..i.-.)/ ,~. - __, '(.. :::"_'-_"'-0.-'---"-

Ellis S~Be son, M.D.

(1( c.J
Richard V.

I"

.....-



of diagnostic radiology, clinical laboratories

of Recommendations:Su

Vacated Mayo Space Task Force after studying the pressing
s for expansion of certain vital hospital services,
ests that 20,115 square feet of space in the Mayo Complex,
ted by the move of clinics to Unit B-C, be reassigned
he programs of diagnostic radiology, nuclear medicine,
ica1 laboratories and inpatient admissions. New

truction in the Northwest courtyard should be completed

to rovide an additional 4000 net square feet.

The

2) 1inica1 Laboratories be assigned 16,400 sq. feet
f space on the second floor of the Mayo Building
acated by business office, admissions, pediatrics,
ami1y practice, and medicine clinics. The Task

orce further recommends that 4000 sq. feet of
pace be constructed for clinical laboratory use
y filling in the northwest courtyard at level 2.

3) he E.E.G. Laboratory be relocated and expanded
n 1400 sq. feet of space vacated by the family
ractice department on level 2 Mayo.

4) 315 sq. feet of space vacated by the neuro1ogy/
sychiatry clinic on level 3 Mayo be reassigned
o inpatient admissions.

ifica1ly the Task Force recommends that the following
location of existing hospital space (and new construction)

be trong1y considered in immediate and long range planning:

1) Diagnostic Radiology/Nuclear Medicine be assigned
7379 sq. feet of space on the second floor of the
Mayo Building. This area is now occupied by the
Hematology Laboratory, E.E.G. Laboratory, Radio­
Immune Assay Laboratory and departmental offices

f the clinical laboratories.

I.

c:; II.
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an admissions have been well documented over the past

te years. Space requirements approaching the magnitude
of currently defined needs were originally detailed in

planning reports to the Learn Committee:

"Future Planning for the Health Sciences,
Part III". December 1966.

"Future Planning for the Health Sciences,
Part III, University Hospitals Supplement".
February 1968.

The requirements have remained consistent through a number
of nterim reports as marked expansion has occurred in
ser ice volumes and dramatic changes in the technology
of ervice delivery have developed.

The Joint Commission on Accreditation of Hospitals, the
Co ission on Inspection and Accreditation of the College
of merican Pathologists, the office of the State Fire
Mar hall, and the University Department of Environmental
Health and Safety lend external confirmation of the need
to accommodate these changes.

We ·ew the move of clinics to Unit B-C and occupation by

the chool of Nursing of a new building as an opportunity
to m et these needs by reassignment of space which is

cont·guous and functionally acceptable for the programs
desc ibed in this report.

of this nature is consistent with historic
t and fits well with future clinical facility plans.

III. Prob em Definition:
A br ef summary of deficiencies follows:
Dia ostic Radiolo INuclear Medicine

No waiting space for litter or wheelchair patients
except hallways ..
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-Inadequate patient dressing and toilet facilities.

Inadequate on-call space.

Insufficient space for film reading, interpretation,
and clinical consultation.

Insufficient office space for faculty and staff.

Insufficient electronic shop work space.

Lack of locker/lounge space for technical staff.

Radiographic rooms too small dimensionally to
accommodate modern equipment.

Inadequate space for new development technology,
such as ultrasound and computerized tomography.

Inadequate storage for films and supplies.

Inadequate library and conference space.

Insufficient teaching space for the radiographic
technology programs

Clin cal Laboratories

Laboratory space per staff person ranges from
40-100 square feet. Recommended national standards
range from 150-200 sq. feet. Inadequate space in
all laboratories.

Equipment and personnel density resulting from space
deficiencies taxes the electrical and mechanical
support systems and makes most laboratories environ­
mentally unacceptable.

Inadequate storage space for reagents and supplies.

Planned expansion of current programs must be deferred
unless additional space is acquired. Examples include
Immunology (tissue typing) and Virology which support.
the clinical transplant services.

Insufficient office space for faculty and staff.

No locker or lounge space.

Insufficient numbers of fume hoods.
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In tient Admissions

-Improper location ( presently 2nd floor) with
Unit B-C opening. Main hospital entrance for
patients to shift to 3rd floor circle.

-Inadequate waiting area for patients.

-Insufficient office space for admissions, interviews,
financial counselors, and supporting staff. , I

<ll; ,

, ,

laboratories and de artmental offices of
medicine be reassi ned to Dia ostic Radiolo

uclear Medicine.

ostic Radiolo
Reconnnendations:

epartmental program appended to this report identifies

ciitional 14,125 square feet of space required to maintain
am quality~ Since the radiology department will move
newly constructed space on the Powell Hall site in the
980's the Task Force recommends program space deferment.
tmental personnel have agreed with this concept and,
assignment of additional adjacent space, a smaller amount

be acceptable. Accordingly, we suggest that 7379 square
of s ace to be vacated b the hematolo , E.E.G., and

ded Solution:

labo
and

Task Force urges that the radiology, laboratory,
admissions programs, because of their central
rtance to patient care, receive the highest priority
space reassignment. An acceptable diagnostic capability,

rep esented by clinical laboratories and diagnostic
rad·ology, is essential to the continuing support of the
Hospitals and Clinics as a regional referral center.
An a missions area adequate in space and in an appropriate
loca ion as a point of first contact for the patients is
of e ual importance.

radi

mid­
Depa

with
woul
feet

The

A.
S

IV.
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B. Clinical Laboratories:

Departmental program documents (see appendix) have
identified space shortages of approximately 35,000

net square feet. Since the laboratories will remain

in their present location in the long range plan and
will expand into adjacent space, assignment and

development of additional space vacated by the clinics

would be an acceptable long term investment. A
second increment of expansion can occur later when
radiology moves to the Powell Hall site. The Task
Force suggests that:

a. 20,400 square feet of space be assigned to clinical
laboratories. 16,400 square feet to be gained from
vacated business office, admissions, pediatrics,
family practice, and medicine clinics. 4000 additional
square feet to be acquired by infilling the northwest
courtyard at level 2 with new construction. This
would provide space lost by assignment to Radiology
and also for additional expansion.

The E.E.G. Laboratory to be relocated and expanded

in 1400 square feet of space vacated by the family
Eractice department on level 2 Mayo.

C. npatient Admissions:

he inpatient admission function located on the second
loor of the Mayo building occupies approximately 2000
quare feet of space. The location of this department
s functionally inappropriate since, with the opening
f Unit B-C and the Delaware Street circle, the main
ntrance to the Hospitals will shift to the third floor.
pace located off the main third floor lobby is thus
nd ideal solution. The Task Force suggest that 2315

uare feet of s ace vacated b the neurolo / s chiatr
on level 3 Ma 0 be reassi ned to in atient admissions.

i

I

I
I
I

I
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The Task Force believes that its recommendations represent

asonable shorter term response to meeting critical space
irements. The well documented shortages should serve

as n additional catalyst toward completion of the proposed

11 site clinical facility construction. Buildings grow

and strong programs grow. Remodeling and new construction
therefore an integral and accepted component in the life

of ny viable organization. The Task Force recognizes the
ngths of the radiology, laboratory, and admissions
rams and believes that implementation of our recommendations
preserve and enhance their significant contributions

to he Health Sciences Center.

• I



Sp ace Summary

Radiology

figure represents incremental space gains since
lose current space to radiology.

52,347 N.S.F.

Total

Total

Total

23,540 N.S.F.

1,400 N.S.F.

7379 N.S.F.

16,721 N.S.F. 1

21,400 N.S.F.

Task Force Recommendations

Task Force Recommendations

Task Force Recommendations

is space is not incremental but represents a total
placement.

oratories

35,626

Present S

E.E.G. Labo

1,000

Present

Admissions

not incremental but represents a total

Task Force RecommendationsPresent

2,100 N.S.F.

2T is space is
lacement.

22,315 N.S.F.

Total

2,315 N.S.F.
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Appendix

I. Program of the Department of Radiology

II. Program of the Department of Laboratory
Medicine and Pathology.

III Program of the Department of Inpatient
Admissions.



IOLOGY PROJECTED SPACE NEEDS AND JUSTIFICATIONS

The prese t Department of Radiology was designed in the early 50's to

accommodate ap roximately 35,000 to 50,000 patient examinations a year, largely

of a relativel simple nature. Even at that time there was minimal space for

the medical st ff and essentially no space for the medical residents and the

technical staf. In fiscal year 1975-76, 114,000 patient examinations of a

level of sophi tication undreamt of at the time the department was constructed

were performed basically in this same space. The personnel necessary to carry

of the work load has increased accordingly. Necessary space,

however, stations, film reading, consultation space, office space and

out this tripl

storage space as not increased which has resulted in extremely crowed working

conditions. At the time this department was constructed, the faculty consisted

of the Chairman of the Department and three staff members. The medical staff alone
',1-:1
".,

. ,

B. Technolgists,

3. Equipment;

A. Doctors, staff & residents;

D. Clerical & Secretarial;

the employees which in turn adversely affects their

density occupation of the current department sometimes has

residents, technologists, nurses, equipment service personnel

These difficulties will be briefly discussed in five categories:

have resigned because they could not tolerate the crowded

2. Staff

ices;

has increased s ven times since then. There has been a corresponding increase in

the numbers of

productivity.

a demoraliZing

C. Equipment

working conditi

and clerks.

1. Patients;

4. Storage; 5. Educational

1. Patients:

In-patient who come to the department are frequently very ill and are kept

on various life support systems. These patients need space where they can be

cared for by de artmental nurses. This care is presently being given in the

hallways, all 0 them being busy traffic thoroughfares.

-1-
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Other in-patients who are not as critically ill come to the department

in wheelchairs. They should also be placed in a comfortable waiting area

until their examination can be performed. There are no waiting rooms of

any kind in the department. Consequently, all types of patients, ambulant

and no matter how ill must be kept in the busy congested hall-

ways. ays in the Department of Radiology are high traffic areas since

they are d not only by the general hospital staff, but also by University

students travel through the hospital on their way to and from classes.

A room must be established for the critically ill patient who is in the

department or examinations and needs special nursing care. This room

should be e uipped with necessary life support systems and emergency medical

drugs and t e monitoring equipment essential for this type of care. Still

another roo for litter and wheelchair patients who are not so critically

ill would b desirable and only the out-patients would then be required to

sit in the allways. The same conditions pertain in Nuclear Medicine.

Since we do not have any portable radioisotope scanning equipment, the pro­

portion of ritically ill patients brought to this area is larger than in

general dia

Patien dressing and toilet facilities are totally inadequate in the

current dep Patients must undress in small dressing booths and

stack their clothing and belongings somewhere in that general area because

other patie ts need to use the same booths. There should be lockers for all

patients to secure their clothing and valuables while they are in the

Department f Radiology. The lack of facilities of this type has resulted

in the loss of such items as glasses, billfolds, overshoes, etc.

The cu rent department has two woefully inadequate lavatories for patient

use other t an those which are attached to fluoroscopy rooms which are non­

accessible 0 patients.
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2. St ff:

A. Medical

The Department of Radiology provides 24 hour medical staff

d

rage. In order to facilitate this service, a physician's

ping room has been created from a storage space. Even though

available space was used, it is very inadequate. The

is small and very poorly ventilated. The adjacent small

ratory is also used for storage of special contrast supplies.

equently, traffic flows through the physician's sleeping room as

nd necessitates and on some occasions, may extend to any hour

he day or night.

The current film reporting area is much too small to meet the

exp nded routine film reading needs of the departmental staff.

The e is very little space for consultation with clinicians who

com to the department, and no space for teaching of nonradiology

res dents, medical students and x-ray technologists. Also, film

int rpretation areas must be considerably larger in order to adequately

hou e modern more efficient film display equipment such as the

mul i-viewer units which are capable of holding up to 200 films for

rap d recall. Space is also necessary for video tape units which are

use for replay of various flouroscopic examinations.

Because of lack of patient examining rooms, many faculty and staff

off ces have been converted to clinical space. For example, when a

tomographic unit was given to us as part of a major

res grant, three members of the staff from Neuroradiology, one

wit the rank of Associate Professor had to move out of their office

~ e which was then converted into a working and research area

1."
>;,

. ,

for total body scanning. These members of the faculty now



have no offices b
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share some space with departmental secretaries. Some of our small

~ offices accommoda e two or three more members of the staff but only one of them can be

in the room at a Six staff radiologists are without access to any office space

This includes mem ers of the faculty with ranks of Associate Professor and Professor.

The situation wil become even more critical when additional faculty will be added

July 1, 1977.

The number of medical residents (fellows) in this department at anyone time

usually numbers 20. The only space provided for them is a small room

5 x 7 ft. which number of small lockers. In some teaching departments such

as the Mayo Clinic, there is a small office or study module for every two or three

residents ng.

The Departme t currently has two nurses to administer patient care to critically

ill patients and ose undergoing sophisticated procedures. These nurses do not have

any office space 0 nursing station to care for the ill.

B. Technologists.

The technolo ical staff currently numbers 30. The auxilliary space for this

group is essential y non-existant. There is one lounge, 7' x 10', available for

their use. These s no place for the technologists to change their clothing, hang

up their coats, or store their personal belongings. Only the Administrative Director

of Technical Servi es has a small office. The Chief Technician does not have an

office or a desk.

The radiologi al technology school, which is a University degree program, with

35 students, has n space whatsoever. They share a small library with the residents

and medical studen Unfortunately, this is our only conference room and various

other groups also here every day. Even though it is too small to house some

of the groups it i still necessary to store equipment essential to the teaching

effort They have no lounge or dressing facilities for themselves. Each

~ student is supplied with a locker about 12 x 12 x 15 inches.

':.
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c. ui ment Services & Staff:

he electronic shop work space is totally inadequate for the

nece sary functions which must be performed there. This small

one oom space is used as a combination service area and office.

Four electronic service people work here. It is essential that

more space be provided which will allow for an office to be used

for epartmental planning. meeting with representatives of equip-

ment companies. record keeping of equipment servicing. meeting

with represenatives of the Department of Plant Services. etc.

Some larger rooms are now necessary not only to accommodate the

amount of space is smaller now than it was 25 years ago.

. ,

erical & Secretarial Staff:

e patient registration area manned by a number of girls as the

e same is true of the clerks that handle the film files. There

ent:

oad varies during the day has been reduced in size to allow

uction of small offices. As a result more people now work in a

ecretarial space is limited as is the number of secretaries so that

diologic equipment demands considerably more space than the

al equipment for which the rooms were designed 25 years ago. As

r space than was available 25 years ago. ~'

re clerks squeezed into very small quarters making for a very

of the Hospital who use this service.

f the staff do not have adequate access to secretarial help. The

It. much of the modern day equipment cannot be installed in the

t of service work.

resent room is too small simply to handle the ever increasing

are

diffi ult and inefficient operation for our staff and for the entire medical

D.

3.
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areas.from

are currently dispersed in five different locations, one

of th se being Powell Hall. A large amount of effort is wasted in

maint ining supply levels because of this situation. For economy,

many pplies including drugs should be concentrated in one area which

would llow rapid and automatic replacement service as needed. Linen

is currently located in a exposed hallway within the central

the Department. In order to provide adequate cleanliness for

this e of storage, linens should be kept in closed cabinets away

5.

t and the equipment, but also to afford space for medical

ts, radiology residents, and technology students, all of whom

recei e much of their training in these same rooms.

here ha~e been some major new developments in medical imaging

such s computerized tomography and ultrasonography. Our section of

ultra ound which now examines some 15 patients a day (1 or 2 patients

a wee only several years ago) is limited to one room. This room not

only erves as the area where the patient is examined, but also

house many other functions such as patient registration, patient

prepa ation, record keeping, staff office for a full Professor in

charg of ultrasound and a residents work area. The resultant crowd-

ing a utilization of space is totally unacceptable by any

stand

4. Stora

A departmental library is needed especially for resident and staff

educat onal activities where books, periodicals, magazines and neces­

sary a diovisual materials would be available. The Department of

Radiol gy is engaged in a large program of education of residents

of med cal students and technologists. This effort requires space on
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a 10 ally available basis for use five days a week approximately

4 to 5 hours a day. It might also serve as storage space for

nece sary audiovisual equipment and other teching aids.

A space need exists for departmental meetings of the technological

staf and the medical staff for purposes of in-service education.

In considering the multitude of educational programs going on,

the epartment needs a minimum of 3 rooms for this purpose, a library

type oom, a large conference room, and a smaller teaching room.

Comment.

Any pace which is added to the present Department of Radiology should

be t to the current department. In order to maintain the best in

patient ere, multifaceted teaching and clinical research,as well as

provide a consultation service, proximity to the central department is

essential Supervision of the activities is better carried out and

the entir facility can be operated more economically.

cription of the space and lack of space in the Department of

Radiology portray the situation as vividly as would an actual tour.

come to the Department of Radiology for a more complete

understan ing of the handicaps created by the cramped operating conditions.

are two areas within the department which need space assigned

specifica ly for their use rather than sharing it with many other functions

as is the case now.

Mamm destined to grow and since this is a specialized

technique it should have a room assigned for this purpose.

Urol gic radiology is now scattered allover the department making

this a ve inefficient operation. This service should be concentrated

in two or three rooms in one area adjacent to the urologic radiologists

interpret ng room who is responsible for the injections, film checking during

the exami ation and the final interpretation.

. I



D C RADIOl(X;Y

1977-1987

REVISED 6-18-77

9

1

1

1

1

1

Staff offi @180 square feet

Ultrasound Suite @ 900 square feet (2 examination roan,

1 staff ffice, 1 cx:>nsultation roan, technologist

work ar , rE!CX)rd storage)

Q:>nference R:xIn @ 1000 square feet

Departmen Resource Library @ 500 square feet

learning ratory, medical student instruction

area arrl 0 fice

Active F' Storage & Clinical Q:>nsultation Area

efeet

~lJ..QC:Jr,aphic R:xm

Litter pa ent waiting area

Wheelchair patient waiting area

Techmlogi 5chx>1 (Energizerl lab, classrocm

office, 1 ker roc:rn, etc.)

.Ambulatory Patient waiting space

4 1avatori each at 60 square feet

Patient dr sing area - lockers

cn-caJ.l sl ing area for resident

SUpply sto age @ 400 square feet

Linen star ge @ 200 square feet

Chief tee logist I s office

Electronic sl'x>p arrl office

Info:rmati and te1eph::>ne center

Hallways h::>usekeeping space as nee:ierl

1620

1550

1000

500

300

2000

400

300

175

1000

175

240

200

145

400

200

100

350

150

10,805



1977-1987

ine Waiting Space (Litter Transp:>rtation)

ine Patient Prep R:x:In

Nuclear MeLli ine Waiting R:x:In (Ambulatory)

square feet

ation

Record Ass

square feet

Resident

Patient Rece tion & Rep:>rt Typing Area

'lUl'AL SQUARE FEET

January 12, 1977

200

100
• I

150

600 31, '

120

100

100

1,200

225

225

400

100

400
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l5TI U IVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
1W1 CITIES

Department of Laboratory Medicine and Pathology
Medical School
Box 198 Mayo Memorial Building
420 Delaware Street S.E.
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

(612) 373-8623

'10:

FlD1.:

!ill:

• Tom Jones
sociate Director

U 'versity Hospitals

D • Andreas Rosenberg ~"
innan, Ad Hoc carmittee 0 Space Needs

part:nEnt of Laboratory Medic' e and Pathology

ernate Space Configuration for the Clinical Laboratories
Mayo Second Floor if No Third Floor Space will be Available

the Laboratories

this develo~t is the optional utilization of the two courts,
lready in use with the L series of roans, and the Northwest Court

se areas allow relatively easy airflow, both for air conditioning
thus the divisions with need for radioactive, biological and
ce will preferably be located in the Court areas. The major

an are as follows:

, 'shes the total projected expansion space with approximately
The total space is SC'ITeWhat changed by the availability of D222
283, 282, 250, 251, 252. However, roams D254, 252, 251 originally
at be available. So, in Sl.IDIIlary, the total space will still be
,500 sq. ft. less. we have made the appropriate adjustments in

This change d'
2,500 sq. ft.
and A285, 284,
included will
approximately
the new plan.

The principle
one presently
to be built.
and fume hoods,
chanical hood
points of the

The premise fo this reassignrrent is the fact that the 8,600 sq. ft. space pro­
jected for 'd floor in the original planning dOCUI'CeIlt will not be available
but that the rthwest Court area will be built for laboratories (about 6,100 ft.
gross space).

1. Chemistry '11, as before, take over rrost of the present court space with L
series of roams. IIowever, coagulation Division will remain in its present location
in the SOuthwes court which rreans that Chanistry expansion space is cut by 900 sq. ft.
we will allow gulation to expand into the present administration area provided
a doorway can built fran the court to the area presently occupied by Admissions
(the D series 0 offices).

2 • IIrm.mology
needing radioac
in the present
air supply nor

'11 have half of the Northwest Court for the MIC and other activities
've hoods. serology data tenninal and offices will be accamodated
series of rooms (Medicine Clinic). That part would not need large
ain systans (microscope bound services) •

HEALTH SCIENCES
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it will occupy about 1,600 sq. ft. of the Northwest Court to be
built with al the necessary precautions and with a seParate systan of airflow.
This diminish s sc:xrewhat the originally assigned space but since this repre-
sents totally new space, the planning can be made much nore efficient. The final
third of the curt will be assigned to Blood Bank which would allow the operations
of the Blood requiring radioactive tracer (Australia Antigen) to have ade-
quate evacuat' 0n systans. Further, since very strong collaborative efforts
between Inmm logy and Blood Bank are developing, adjacent space is useful for
optimal utili ation.

4. Hanatol will, as before, occupy the present Family Practice clinic. The
loss of D251- 54 will be canpensated for by assigI'llDeIlt of Part of the A series,
presently Med' ine Clinic space. This neans that the requirement for air arrl
drainage for whole area to be rebuilt will be quite nodest.

• 1

5. Medical
assigned to
in case ~rk

etics will occupy the present Pediatric Clinic space previously
gulation. Again the service requirements, although considerable

cold roans, are relatively nodest in evacuation systans.

6. Chanistry ill occupy the bulk of the L series roans in the Southwest court
addition. Her only minor changes are necessary to convert the previous Micro­
biology space use for Chemistry. The present Radioinm.moassay laboratory fran
the C244 area ill occupy the present Medical Genetics area with very snaIl nodi-
fications ( uI;rlating due to safety rules for handling radioisotopes.

7. Data Divis' on will expand as in the previous plan into the series of labora­
tories along e C corridor. we have tentatively left the canputer operation in
the present ar The alternate possibility of noving the ccmputer into the nore
central locati n in the present area of Admissions has two drawbacks: (A) The
receiving area will be away fran the catq?Uter terminal; and (B) The space freed
by the Data Di ision could be used basically only by Chemistry. Still, the alter-
native has to considered.

we ~uld assi D214-3 and 4 adjacent snaIl roans to the Data Division. Chemistry
would then recxPctlPY the C corridor roans except C215 which will contain the can­
puter terminal Since the differences between the two alternatives for the Data
Division do no involve major rebuilding (the only questions ~uld be air con­
ditioning and supply), we can keep both options open until architectural
planning beg'

8. will, as before, be situated along the D corridor. The D219-218
series of offi es can be easily converted into the donor rcx:m. This would allow
us to utilize ly a.ll of the Admissions area without large demands for water,
air or hoods. It is also good policy to locate the donor area near the entrance
making it easi y accessible to donors.

This arrang t would thus acccmn:x1ate nearly all the planned expansion for the
various divisi ns. The area for Administration, however, may be encroached upon
by both the ter operation and Coagulation. However, the resulting shortages
would in princ'pal be one of office space for accounting which hopefully could
tatp)rarily be taken care of on the third floor. Roans D251-254, when freed, will
in the future llow the accounting offices to return to the second floor.
The total spac for each division will ranain approximately the same, the 2,500
loss being div' ed between Chemistry, Microbiology and Administration.
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In sumn::rry, alternate planning will accorrq;:>lish all that we proposed in the
original d t. The alternate plan, as we can judge, would involve sarewhat
rrore corrq;:>lex ges in the corridor system and doors to accarm::x1ate and inte-
grate the 1 ratories in both Court areas. On the positive side is the fact
that by effec 've use of the new Northwest Court area, the majority of new evac­
uation and v tilation systems can be placed into this area making the rebuilding
of old SPace nsiderably less corrq;:>licated. Although it is difficult to judge
all the archi ectural problems at this point without having any consultations,
the present a ternative, in my opinion, represents a considerable overall saving
in rebuilding costs.

In this brief outline I have not touched upon the general problems of locker
roans for errp oyees and sanitary facilities. Due to the corrq;:>licated floor plan,
a central errp oyee space could only be located near the present outpatient entrance
with future u of the D251-254 series of roans. I feel that at this point, details
of such a nat e are sarewhat prerre.ture.

The attached Ian shows the different division assigrurents.

Ellis S.
David M.
Don HOIorcu:~



U IVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
IN CITIES

Department of Laboratory Medicine and Pathology
Medical School
Box 198 Mayo Memorial Building
Minneapolis. Minnesota 55455

(612) 373-8623

May 10, 1976

TO:

FROM:

RE:

De n Neal Gault
Mr John Westerman

Dr Ellis S. Benson~
Re ort of Space Committee, Department of Laboratory Medicine and
Pa hology, April, 1976

(I.,/.,.ll;-..

~

\

I convey to ou with this letter the report of a special ad hoc committee of
the Departme t of Laboratory Medicine and Pathology which was commissioned by
me to investlgate and thoroughly study the present space needs of the Department
in areas of ervice, teaching and research. Since I know this is an extremely
critical tim in regard to space plans for the next five to ten years, I am
communicatin the report of this committee to you for your early attention and
consideratio .

I believe th committee did a very thorough job of investigating the needs of
the Departme t at this time. These needs are not greatly different than they
were at the ime of the Learn Committee studyJneeds that were reported to and
endorsed by institutional committees associated with the Learn study. The
requirements have become somewhat more urgent and extensive due to two circum­
stances: (1 the growth of the Department's activities in the service area
which has be n much more extensive than predicted; and (2) the merger of the
two departme ts in 1973.

I strongly e dorse the report of this committee and believe its projections and
recommendati ns are very realistic ones and ones that are based upon sound data.

I will be ve happy to meet with you or any other institutional authorities
and committe s charged with responsibilities for space planning and assignment
at any time.

Thank you.

ESB:cj
Enc.

Distribution: Dean Neal Gault
Mr. John Westerman
Mr. Tom Jones
Dr. Richard Varco
Mr. Paul Maupin
Mr. James Nelson
Departmental Space Committee

HEALTH SCIENCES
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1 '~



ABSTRACT OF SPACE REPORT
Department of Laboratory Medicine and Pathology

1976

In the follow ng analysis and request, we have divided the departmental needs
into three ca egories:

1. Expa sion of service laboratories, justified strictly on the present
work oad and the number of currently employed personnel;

2. Teac ing space related to the number of credit hours in the last
acad mic year and the size of the faculty for our teaching programs;

3. Faculty office and laboratory space related to faculty size, number
of g aduate students, residents and postdoctoral fellows as well as
the esearch dollars presently at hand.

We have shown that the documented linear and incessant rise of workload in service
laboratories as, during the last 10 years, more than doubled our output. Our
ability to in rease productivity per person and surface area have reached a limit.
We have shown that our producti'vity both per person and per surface unit is high
when compared to similar centers nationwide. We show that in order to alleviate
the space sho tage that resulted from accumulation of unsatisfied needs during
the last 10 y ars, the hospital laboratories need an additional 25,000 sq. ft. of
space adjacen to our present operations. This, if realized, will result in an
employee density on the lower borderline of nationally recommended norms for
medical and biological laboratories. It should be pointed out that further auto­
mation only replaces bodies with machines increasing in fact needs for floor space
and ventilation.

We show in the second section that whereas Laboratory Medicine and Pathology
teaching space (Building A) is in general adequate if no expansion of Pathology
teaching load ccurs, the space for our vigorous medical technology program is
totally absent. Minimal needs for this, our nation's oldest, largest, and most
prestigious pr gram, are presented as 7,500 sq. ft. with 4,000 sq. ft. teaching
laboratory spa e.

In the third s ction we show how the Department, due to the absence of research
space in Labor tory Medicine, produced a cumulative shortage far larger than would
be expected du to expansion of teaching programs in the School. The conclusion,
quite self evi ent, is that large increases in demands for laboratory services
and the increa ed role of laboratory medicine in the medical curriculum have been
met by the Dep rtment by the rapid expansion of faculty reaching at present 27 per­
sons on the La oratory Medicine side. The space allocated by the School at present
is such that w en divided, it would not suffice for an office for each of the
teachers despi e the fact that the discipline is laboratory science. The shortage
of space, near y totally due to an historic neglect of the Laboratory Medicine
faculty, is 25,000 sq. ft.

The devel?pmen of modern medicine during the past years has enormously increasea
the relatlve r le of the laboratory physician and scientist. This Department has
responded by r pidly building up a faculty, a faculty whose quality is best



characterized by the amount of Federal research dollars coming to this Department.
The number of residents, postgraduate, and graduate students has reached a level
comparable to basic science department. It is time that the Medical Center for
the first time in its history acknowledge the change in the role of the laboratory
and respond b allocating adequate space for our purpose.

In the last se tion we show how to minimize costly building of new laboratories.
We suggest tha space can be utilized on the 2nd and 3rd floors of the Mayo
building. We uggest, thus, an expansion of present service space in Mayo of
approximately 5,000 sq. ft. As for faculty research space, we tentatively sug­
gest some reas ignment in the Owre Hall area, some space in Mayo adjacent to our
service area, nd a block of space in the B-C building. The last building is the
only space we an see at present that could satisfy the Medical Technology program.

, '
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May 27, 1977

. ~ iNNESOTA Univcrsitv Hospitills
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

TO: Lee L rson

FROH: Dan Rode

SUBJECT:

Recently w
Business 0
changes in
the space
is now est

npatient Admissions/Business Office Space Request

completed a review of S9ace needs for the Admissions/
fice Department. As a re~ult of this study and some
program and systems, I have been asked to inform you that
eed [or the central inpatient functions of the department
mated to be 2,315 sq. ft. excluding halbJays.

This space includes waiting area space and space for Admissions,
Business 0 fice (inhouse) and Nursing liaison staff. It does not
include ei her the space orginally requested for a cashiers office
or space fran on site hlood drawing unit. Like\.;!se it does not
include sp ce for the additional inpatient functions that will be
preformed n Unit BC (clerical), Nasonic }[os\?:Ltal (current space)
or the Pediatric's Department (current).

As you are aVlare, we feel that a portion of the current Neuro-Psych
clinic spa e would be most ideal and appropriate for a perminate
(pre Gnit ) inpdtient admission~; function area. Hith a minor
amount of construction, the space provides a pleasant waiting
facility, est rooms, space [or blood drawing and ample interview/
office space. The area is also centrally located to the main
Hospitals' entrance, the dumbHaiter connecting to the Be transport
system, ele ators to all floors and stations and erD.

Since the c ncept of a cas!liers office satellIte in Naya has not
received adninistration approval, I have Jeft the 225 sq. ft. out
of the requ st. I will follow up on this as needed. The actual
location of such a facility may determine whether it is feasible
or not. Th lab drawing unit request has come about recently,
If the unit were provided and rest rooms available to take urine
specimens, ab testing cnuJd hl';;1,1 in',ie,' j;,tc upc1 n admission.

Your immedi te consideration of this request (for space, especially
Neuro-Psych space), in light of the recclol appr0v;Jl of Unit F and

l;'.: '
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Lee Larson
Hay 27, 1977
Page 2

completion
me kno\o1 if

f Unit Be, \o1ould be grcntly appreciated. Please let
'au have any questions or concerns on this matter.

Nuch thanks.

DR/dr

cc: es
earing
n80n
oner



~ Tentative ou line of urgent space assignments for faculty:

In case the uestion arises as to how the research space we are requesting will be
distributed, I have a tentative list of urgent space assignments based on the letters
this committ e received from the faculty. All these assignments refer to highly
active grant supported activities that are strongly hampered by lack of space atpresent.

Present Space Additional Need
replacement as
of iJm1unology

763 sq. ft. 2,500 sq. ft.ue typing laboratory

gist replacement 0 500
B. Stat and replacement as
chemica pathologist 0 750
Ederer, Hofherr, Blazevic 250 900
Yasmineh

350 200
Edson

150 400
Steffes !:! of 550 1,500
McCull ou h, Swanson 192 1,000
T. Lee

180 650
H.

350 1,000

Pathology

T. Maria ni 0 1,000
Ratliff

515 shared 1,000 (EM prep space
included)Estensen

550 600
Hertel, Sibley 476 (tempora ry) 1,000

Schollmey r 440 shared 300
Jauregui a 300
Mouse Col 3,000 (borrowed) 6,000

L Liquidati (rented space) 3,000

Tota~ immediately assignable 22,500 sq. ft.



This does no include space for a large number of faculty members. The above
allocations uggested are only those where extensive written documentation was
presented. mong those who have large spaces available at present, Wattenberg
presented a ood case for expansion. His needs will be presented in a sepaY'ate
case since the urgency compared to the others is not there.

Present Space Additional Need
4,400 sq. ft. 950 sq. ft.

Part of the s ace requests for Medical Technology faculty are not included since
they refer to bench space in service laboratories and should be taken care of by
the 2,500 sq. ft. Rand 0 space within all divisions included in the service space.



UNI ERSITY OF MINNESOTA
TWIN ITIES

Mr. Clinton Hewi t
Assistant Vice P esident
Physical Plannin
340 Morrill Hall
University of Mi

Dear Mr. Hewitt:

Housing Office
Comstock Hall-East
210 Delaware Street S.E.
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

(612) 373·7542

September 14, 1977

DATEsEP 1977
I

16 ,
CH i

!
.- j

I
I
I
i
f
I

Fi'_E t

I--...

V
.'L. .......

In response to y ur questions about student housing supply-demand on the
Twi n Cities camp s, I woul d reiterate comments I have made over the P<!5t

. three year~'Agai n--lhfSyear-andfor- thethi rd 'year success iveTT,-oemand\
~reslcrence hall accommodations continues to exceed supply. Depending
i on the date prior to the starting of fall quarter for the past four years,
\waiting lists for housing have been typically in the range of 200 - 300
\students for resi ence halls. Undoubtedly, those waiting lists would be
significantly hig er if the Housing Office permitted them to seek their own
demand level. In fairness to students we have had to actively discourage
waiting lists of ,ore than 300 for the simple reason that those students
would have little hope of securing such housing. r--------------------~

--------------_._---~
Given these reali ies, stable or somewhat increasing University enrollments
and a COIT'Jlluter po ulation seeking more housing close to or on the Twin
Cities campus, de and will continue to exceed supply.

It is for these r asons I request that the plus 26 rooms temporarily
arro-c~!fJ(~LQrf.r:e-~pactrtT!rrontfer-11aT'IfieJ~illr7i~Sf-hLfb~~Tf_.!?_er~nent
stuoent housing s atu'sfor-ilTTocaTfOii--tostuaents who will need them Th--

-tne-'filn--bT'1978 .- -'--'~-"'----'-------- ...-----.---.-.....--- .----
......-._'""...... ~_."'.~"''''-_. .".•.._.~.::' ..._r_._' :-::,-->T"~

cc: Frank B. Wil erson, Jr.
Donald Zande
C. L. Carlso

lmt



UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA Office of the Vice President for the Health Sciences
A·306 Mayo Memorial Building, Box 501
420 Delaware Street S.E.
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

February 22 1977 \ /,

t

To: Lee St
Irene
Neal G
Judy A
Geoffr

From: Dave

uffer
amey
ult
lee

y FiShe~ /)

restonl~

We have disc ssed on numerous occasions over the past several months requests
from Univers'ty Housing to return space occupied by our units in Frontier Hall.

We have reac ed agreement that for at least an additional year the following
space will c ntinue for Health Sciences use:

l.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

In the agree
July 1,
B/c and
date.

th Sciences Minority Programs - Rooms 139-198
1 Physicians Associate Program - Rooms 187-190 . /
olaf Nursing - Rooms 169, 171, 173 V
th Sciences Student Personnel Services - Rooms 175-176
01 of Public Health - Rooms ~]~~~74, 178, 180, 183, 184
182 will remain a conference room.
133 will remain a copy room operated by the Health Sciences

rity Programs.

cnt, they indicated they would want uS to vacate these quarters by
Depending on our space circumstances, particularly in relation to

ossibility of a Unit F, we may need to reopen discussions at a later

HEALTH SCIENCES
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U IVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
TW N CITIES

Support Services and Operations
337 Morrill Hall
Minne<Jpolis, Minnesota 55455

(612) 373-3746

February 14, 1977

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

David Preston

Rental space, Frontier Hall

You have r quested that the following programs remain in Frontier Hall for
one more y ar. We understand these programs are as follows:

1. Hea th Sciences Minorities Program ~ Rooms 189-198.
2. Runl Physicians Program - Rooms 187-190.
.'3. Sch 01 of Nursing - Room 169, 171, 173.
4. Hea th Science Student Personnel - Rooms 175-176.
5. Sch 01 of Public Health - Rooms 172, 174, 178, 180, 183, 184.
6. Roo 182 will remain a conference room.
7. Roo 133 will remain a copy room operated by the Health Sciences

Min rities Program.

Even though we have a very heavy demand for student housing, we will agree
that these p ograms stay in Frontier Hall one more year, but that they must
vacate these quarters not later than July 1, 1978. If you have any further
questions in this area, we would be most happy to discuss them with you.

CLC:jmg

cc:
Clint II
John By



U IVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
TW N CITIES

Sep ember 16, 1977

Health Sciences Planning Office
Physical Planning
Box 75 Powell Hall
4103 Powell Hall
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

(612) 373-8981

TO:

FRO

SUBJ CT:

Cherie Perlmutter

Paul MaUP~
Health Sciences Long Range Planning

I be ieve yesterday's Health Sciences Master Planning Committee
meet·ng was well received; however, the statement "The era of

sion is over and developing capital improvement requests for
e bienniums must cope with a complex set of new issues" is
hat I strongly disagree with and wish to take issue with.
l,know the future holds a new national health planning act
national health insurance program. I certainly hold a
degree of optimism for the future and would hope that

e process of developing and updating our Health Sciences
r plan that we could all keep foremost in oqr minds the
wing national priorities.

(1) The provision of primary care services for medically under­
served populations, especially those which are located in
rural or economically depressed areas.

(2) The development of multiinstitutionaL,systems for coor­
dination or consolidation of institutional health services
(including obstetric, pediatric, emergency medical, inten­
sive and coronary care, and radiation therapy services).

(3) The development of medical group practices (especially
those whose services are appropriately coordinated or in­
tegrated with institutional health services), health main­
tenance organizations and other organized systems for the
provision of health care.



• w

(4) The training and increased utilization of physician
assistants, especially nurse clinicians.

(5) Lhe development of multiinstitutional arrangements for
the sharing of support services necessary to all health
service institutions.

(6) The promotion of activiti~s to achieve needed improvements
in the quality of health services, including needs identified
by the review activities of Professional Standards Review
Organizations underpart B of Title XI of the Social Security
Act.

(7) The development of the health service institutions of
the capacity to provide various levels of care (including
intensive care, acute general care, and extended care) on
a geographically integrated basis.

(8) The promotion of activities for the prevention of disease,
including studies of nutritional and environmental factors
affecting health and the provision of preventive health care
services.

(9) The adoption of uniform cost accounting, simplified reimburse­
ment, and utilization reporting systems and improved management
procedures for health service institutions.

(10) The development of effective methods of educating the general
public concerning proper personal (including p~eventive) health
care and methods for effective use of available health services.

I si cerely believe the above indicates increased enrollments and
grea er demands for tesearch and services i~ our future.

PJM: t



UNIV RSITY OF MINNESOTA University Hospitals
TWIN ITIES Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455

September 7, 1977

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

The Hospita
the multi tu
University
is enclosed

As one of 0
Force was c
outpatient
Sci ences ~1a

clearly ref
well docume
Sciences Fa
the 1egis1a
and the nee
University

Mr. Clint Hewitt
Ms. Cheri Perlmutter

Co-Chairpersons: Committee to Update
Health Sciences Master Plan

John H. Westerman, Chairman ~
Hospital Planning Steering Commitlee

Report of Hospital Mayo Vacated Space Task
Force

Planning Steering Committee was created to coordinate
e of individuals and groups involved in planning for
ospita1s and Clinics. A copy of the committee charge
for your information.

r sub-committees, the Hospital Mayo Vacated Space Task
arged with developing a hospital position on the vacated
pace consistent with our understanding of the Health
ter Plan. The enclosure letter from the task force
ects a strong cooperative spirit in presenting some
ted needs. It is our understanding that the Health
i1ities Committee is the group designated to reconcile
ive commitment with the Health Sciences Master Plan
s of the Medical School, School of Public Health and
ospita1s and Clinics.

Both Eugene Gedgaudas and Tom Jones are prepared to discuss the
contents of the report with your facilities committee.

ee: Mr. Da id Preston, Chairman
Health Sciences Planning Committee

Ene.

HEALTH SCIENCES
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